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DIAGNOSIS AND REPAIR WORKFLOW

< BASIC INSPECTION > [BCM]
Work FIOW INFOID:0000000001344634
OVERALL SEQUENCE
Inspection start
1. Get information for symptom
Get the detailed information about symptom from the
customer.
| 2. Check DTC F——
Symptom is described. Symptom is not described. Symptom is described.
DTC is detected. DTC is detected. DTC is not detected.
3. Confirm the symptom 4. Confirm the symptom
Confirm the symptom described by the Confirm the symptom described by the
customer. customer.
5. Perform DTC Confirmation Procedure | | 6. Perform Basic Inspection I-—
7. Detect malfunctioning system by
Symptom Table
8. Detect malfunctioning part by Diagnostic
Procedure
9. Repair or replace the malfunctioning part
NG 10. Final check NG
(DTC is detected.) Check that the symptom is not detected. (Symptom remains.)
Perform DTC Confirmation Procedure again, and then
check that the malfunction can be repaired securely.
OK
INSPECTION END
JMKIA0101GB
DETAILED FLOW
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DIAGNOSIS AND REPAIR WORKFLOW
< BASIC INSPECTION > [BCM]

1. GET INFORMATION FOR SYMPTOM

Get the detailed information from the customer about the symptom (the condition and the environment when
the incident/malfunction occurred).

>> GO TO 2
2. CHECK DTC
1. Check DTC.

2. Perform the following procedure if DTC is displayed.

- Record DTC and freeze frame data.

- Erase DTC.

- Study the relationship between the cause detected by DTC and the symptom described by the customer.
3. Check related service bulletins for information.

Is any symptom described and any DTC detected?

Symptom is described, DTC is displayed>>GO TO 3
Symptom is described, DTC is not displayed>>GO TO 4
Symptom is not described, DTC is displayed>>GO TO 5

3. CONFIRM THE SYMPTOM
Confirm the symptom described by the customer.

Connect CONSULT-III to the vehicle in “DATA MONITOR” mode and check real time diagnosis results.
Verify relation between the symptom and the condition when the symptom is detected.

>>GOTO5
4. CONFIRM THE SYMPTOM

Confirm the symptom described by the customer.
Connect CONSULT-1II to the vehicle in “DATA MONITOR " mode and check real time diagnosis results.
Verify relation between the symptom and the condition when the symptom is detected.

>> GO TO6
5. PERFORM DTC CONFIRMATION PROCEDURE

Perform DTC Confirmation Procedure for the displayed DTC, and then check that DTC is detected again.

At this time, always connect CONSULT-III to the vehicle, and check diagnostic results in real time.

If two or more DTCs are detected, refer to BCS-83, "DTC Inspection Priority Chart" and determine trouble

diagnosis order.

NOTE:

* Freeze frame data is useful if the DTC is not detected.

» Perform Component Function Check if DTC Confirmation Procedure is not included in Service Manual. This
simplified check procedure is an effective alternative though DTC cannot be detected during this check.
If the result of Component Function Check is NG, it is the same as the detection of DTC by DTC Confirma-
tion Procedure.

Is DTC detected?

YES >>GOTOS8
NO >> Refer to BCS-85, "DTC Index".

6. PERFORM BASIC INSPECTION
Perform BCS-3, "Work Flow".

Inspection End>>GO TO 7
[ . DETECT MALFUNCTIONING SYSTEM BY SYMPTOM TABLE

Detect malfunctioning system according to BCS-6, "System Description" based on the confirmed symptom in
step 4, and determine the trouble diagnosis order based on possible causes and symptom.

>>GOTO8
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DIAGNOSIS AND REPAIR WORKFLOW
< BASIC INSPECTION > [BCM]

8. DETECT MALFUNCTIONING PART BY DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURE

Inspect according to Diagnostic Procedure of the system.
NOTE:

The Diagnostic Procedure described based on open circuit inspection. A short circuit inspection is also
required for the circuit check in the Diagnostic Procedure.
Is malfunctioning part detected?

YES >>GOTO9

NO >> Check voltage of related BCM terminals using CONSULT-III.

9. REPAIR OR REPLACE THE MALFUNCTIONING PART

1. Repair or replace the malfunctioning part.

2. Reconnect parts or connectors disconnected during Diagnostic Procedure again after repair and replace-
ment.
3. Check DTC. If DTC is displayed, erase it.

>> GO TO 10
10. FINAL cHECK

When DTC was detected in step 2, perform DTC Confirmation Procedure or Component Function Check
again, and then check that the malfunction have been repaired securely.

When symptom was described from the customer, refer to confirmed symptom in step 3 or 4, and check that
the symptom is not detected.

Does the symptom reappear?

YES (DTC is detected)>>GO TO 8
YES (Symptom remains)>>GO TO 6
NO >> |nspection End.
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BODY CONTROL SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]

FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS
BODY CONTROL SYSTEM

System Description

OUTLINE

* BCM (body control module) controls the various electrical components. It inputs the information required to
the control from CAN communication and the signal received from each switch and sensor.

« BCM has combination switch reading function for reading the operation status of combination switches (light,
turn signal, wiper and washer) in addition to a function for controlling the operation of various electrical com-
ponents. It also has the signal transmission function as the passed point of signal and the power saving con-
trol function that reduces the power consumption with the ignition switch OFF.

» BCM is equipped with the diagnosis function that performs the diagnosis with CONSULT-III and various set-
tings.

CAN communication control

In CAN communication, control units are connected with 2 communication lines (CAN-L, CAN-H) allowing a
high rate of information transmission with less wiring. Each control unit transmits/receives the data but selec-
tively reads required information only.

CAN communication signal
Refer to the LAN-25, "CAN Communication Signal Chart".

BCM control function list

System Refer to
Combination switch reading system BCS-8, "System Description”
Signal buffer system BCS-12, "System Description"
Power consumption control system BCS-13, "System Description"
Auto light system EXL-14, "System Description"
Turn signal and hazard warning lamp system EXL-18, "System Description”
Headlamp system (xenon type) EXL-7, "System Description”
Headlamp system (halogen type) EXL-9, "System Description"
Front fog lamp system EXL-16, "System Description"
Exterior lamp battery saver system EXL-9, "System Description”
Daytime running light system EXL-11, "System Description"

Interior room lamp control system o
INL-6, "System Description”

Step lamp system

Interior room lamp battery saver system INL-6, "System Description"
Front wiper and washer system WW-6, "System Description"
Warning chime system WCS-4, "WARNING CHIME SYSTEM : System Description”
DLK-12, "DOOR LOCK AND UNLOCK SWITCH : System De-
Door lock system o
scription
Trunk open system DLK-22, "TRUNK LID OPENER SWITCH : System Description"
Nissan vehicle immobilizer system SEC-18, "System Description"”

Vehicle security system o
SEC-22, "System Description"”

Panic alarm

Rear window defogger system DEF-6, "System Description"
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< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

BODY CONTROL SYSTEM

[BCM]

System

Refer to

Door lock function

e DLK-14, "DOOR REQUEST SWITCH : System Description"
(door request switch)

e DLK-19."INTELLIGENT KEY : System Description" (Intelligent
Key)

Intelligent Key system/engine start sys-
tem

Trunk open function

e DLK-24, "TRUNK REQUEST SWITCH : System Description"
(trunk request switch)

e DLK-27,"INTELLIGENT KEY : System Description" (Intelligent
Key)

Warning function

DLK-29, "System Description"

Key reminder function

DLK-34, "System Description"

Engine start function

SEC-12, "System Description"

Power window system

e PWC-114, "System Description" (LH and RH power window
anti-pinch)
e PWC-13, "System Description” (LH only window anti-pinch)

RAP (retained accessory power) system

PWC-16. "RETAINED PWR : CONSULT-III Function (BCM - RE-
TAINED PWR)"

TPMS (tire pressure monitior system)

WT-8, "System Description"

Component Parts Location

INFOID:0000000001344636

ALMIA0316Z2Z

1. BCM M16, M17, M18, M19, M20,
M21 (view with instrument panel re-
moved) (coupe shown, sedan simi-
lar)

Revision: July 2007
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COMBINATION SWITCH READING SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

[BCM]

COMBINATION SWITCH READING SYSTEM

System Diagram

INFOID:0000000001344637

Combination switch BCM

________ Lighting switch .. _Wiperswitch ___________________

: I H . . : INPUT 1

1 P ® — :: O —O0 !

! 11| FRWIPER LOW FR WASHER '

! TURN RH TURN LH it " _

! sh - o — — : INPUT 2

1 —O0 q || &——0 o—T —O o—T '

. HEADLAMP 1 PASSING 'i| FRWIPER INT FRWIPER HI !

| - ° ! INPUT 3

| _ —— T — —— 0

'—0 o—l¢ 5 i 35 ¢ —35 :

| HI BEAM HEADLAMP 2 '-F=======""2===1 INT VOLUME 1 |

! . ——¢ ———¢ —¢— INPUT 4

| ¢—0 o—I &—O '&—0 e—oO O—T !

| TAIL LAMP* AUTO LIGHT !} | INT VOLUME 3 i

' _ —9 —o ——— INPUT 5

! L &—O O—T::lb—o O—Tu—o H

, FR FOG N INT VOLUME 2 |

15 e e ] Sttt OUTPUT 1
OUTPUT 2
OUTPUT 3
OUTPUT 4
OUTPUT 5

* : Lighting switch 1ST position.

JPMIA0083GB|

System Description

OUTLINE

INFOID:0000000001344638

* BCM reads the status of the combination switch (light, turn signal, wiper and washer) and recognizes the
status of each switch.
* BCM is a combination of 5 output terminals (OUTPUT 1 - 5) and 5 input terminals (INPUT 1 - 5). It reads a
maximum of 20 switch status.

COMBINATION SWITCH MATRIX

Combination switch circuit

Combination switch BCM
________ Lighting switeh ________ ... Wiperswiteh ___________________ ¢
S S Sy | W R W o
! ii| FRWIPER LOW | FRWASHER : ?
! TURN RH TURN LH o1 - - [PH
&—20 [ :EI‘—O —€—O O—T H INPUT 2
1| HEADLAMP 1 PASSING 1!| FRWIPER INT FRWIPER HI ! ?
: > 4 — VF
'q i e o0 o le 5 ' INPUT 3 Gy
: HI BEAM HEADLAMP 2 il ..............y INT VOLUME 1 ! ?
\ ‘:: L2 * VF
‘o o ot ! o 0— ile14—0 ¢eo o | NPUT 4 U]
' TAIL LAMPE AUTO LIGHT ii | INT VOLUME 3 o b4 G CpPU
. q ¢i4—0 o—T:ftb—N—o e o INPUT S
: FRFOG 13 I I INT VOLUME 2
OUTPUT 1
OUTPUT 2
OUTPUT 33—
[OUTPUT 4
TOUTPUT 53—
* 1 Lighting switch 1ST position. JPMIACOG6GH]
Combination switch INPUT-OUTPUT system list
System OUTPUT 1 OUTPUT 2 OUTPUT 3 OUTPUT 4 OUTPUT 5
INPUT 1 — FR WASHER FR WIPER LOW TURN LH TURN RH
INPUT 2 FR WIPER HI — FR WIPER INT PASSING HEADLAMP 1
INPUT 3 INT VOLUME 1 — — HEADLAMP 2 HI BEAM
Revision: July 2007 BCS-8 2008 Altima



COMBINATION SWITCH READING SYSTEM

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
System OUTPUT 1 OUTPUT 2 OUTPUT 3 OUTPUT 4 OUTPUT 5
INPUT 4 — INT VOLUME 3 AUTO LIGHT — TAIL LAMP
INPUT 5 INT VOLUME 2 — — FR FOG —

NOTE:

Headlamp has a dual system switch.

COMBINATION SWITCH READING FUNCTION

Description

« BCM reads the status of the combination switch at 10ms interval normally.

'''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' L

BCM combination
switch reading

JPMIA0067GB

NOTE:

BCM reads the status of the combination switch at 60ms interval when BCM is controlled at low power con-

sumption mode.

« BCM operates as follows and judges the status of the combination switch.

- INPUT 1 - 5 outputs the voltage waveforms of 5 systems simultaneously.

- It operates the transistor on OUTPUT side in the following order: OUTPUT 5 —» 4 -3 —»2 —1.

- The voltage waveform of INPUT corresponding to the formed circuit changes according to the operation of
the transistor on OUTPUT side if any (1 or more) switches are ON.

- It reads this change of the voltage as the status signal of the combination switch.

INPUT 1-5

OUTPUT 5

OUTPUT 4

OUTPUT 3

OUTPUT 2

OUTPUT 1

Tr : Transistor

Voltage out -----------

Input/output signal operation

50us

The signal operation in any switch ON

OUTPUT 5 signal inputs

i

OUTPUT 4 signal inputs

OUTPUT 5 and OUTPUT 3 signals input

JPMIA0068GB|

Operation Example

In the following operation example, the combination of the status signals of the combination switch is replaced
as follows: INPUT 1-51t0“1 -5"and OUTPUT 1-5to “A-E".

Example 1: When a switch (TURN RH switch) is turned ON

Revision: July 2007
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COMBINATION SWITCH READING SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
* The circuit between INPUT 1 and OUTPUT 5 is formed when the TURN RH switch is turned ON.

Combination switch BCM
Lighting switch Wiper switch l ?
CTTTTTTTTTTT ——e——— —————— e N {rrH
! _ H —0 5 |:> : INPUT 1
! ——0 1| FR WIPER LOW FR WASHER ' ?
! TURN RH TURN LH o - =
y 5 ot oie—0 o 'ig 5 G «—o o— ! INPUT 2
1| HEADLAMP 1 PASSING 'i| FRWIPER INT FR WIPER HI ?
I i
. o o ¢ [7H
' 8-4—0 L P Yy ¢G5 o1 ¢ —5 o | INPUT 3
| HI BEAM HEADLAMP 2 1. ..oy INT VOLUME 1 ! ?
! ol ° *— @_
I T
‘¢ 5 ot | S o—Tijo«—o o ¢e—0 o— ! INPUT 4 cPU
! TAIL LAMP* AUTO LIGHT .t | INT VOLUME 3 . ? "H
. *4¢—O o—I *i4—O o—T:fu—H—o o—To—o O—NI ' INPUT 5
' FR FOG n INT VOLUME 2 |
IOUTPUT 1
IOUTPUT 23—
IOUTPUT 33—
<3 OUTPUT 4
OUTPUT 5
* 1 Lighting switch 1ST position. JPMIACO73GB

» BCM detects the combination switch status signal “1E” when the signal of OUTPUT 5 is input to INPUT 1.
* BCM judges that the TURN RH switch is ON when the signal “1E” is detected.
* Example 2: When some switches (TURN RH switch, FR WIPER LOW switch) are turned ON

Example 2: When some switches (turn RH switch, front wiper LO switch) are turned ON
 The circuits between INPUT 1 and OUTPUT 5 and between INPUT 1 and OUTPUT 3 are formed when the

TURN RH switch and FR WIPER LOW switch are turned ON.

Combination switch BCM
Lighting switch Wiper switch ?
T —e—— — - {rH
i - —o5—v 5 o—J |:> : INPUT 1
— 1| FR WIPER LOW FR WASHER ! ?
' TURN RH TURNLH g Py - o
1¢—0 ¢ie—0 o4 5o | 0 o | INPUT 2
.| HEADLAMP 1 PASSING | FRWIPER INT FR WIPER HI ! ?
I :
. — P — ® — . !E_
¢ 40 o— ¢4—0 oy 5 ¢ 0 o ! INPUT 3
| HI BEAM HEADLAMP 2 M ._.._._.____, 4 INT VOLUME 1 | ?
: _____________‘_1: o o— E}_
| —0 *i€¢4—oO QJ :i.p_H_o oJ +€¢—0 O E INPUT 4 oPU
! TAIL LAMP* AUTO LIGHT .t | INT VOLUME 3 o ? -
. L o—I *i4—0 o—T:io—H—o o—Tu—o O—NI INPUT 5
! FR FOG " INT VOLUME 2 |
[OUTPUT 13—
& OUTPUT 23—
OUTPUT 3
& OUTPUT 4
OUTPUT 5
* : Lighting switch 1ST position. IPMIAGO74GB

» BCM detects the combination switch status signal “1LCE” when the signals of OUTPUT 3 and OUTPUT 5 are
input to INPUT 1.

* BCM judges that the TURN RH switch and FR WIPER LOW switch are ON when the signal “1CE” is
detected.

WIPER INTERMITTENT DIAL POSITION SETTING (FRONT WIPER INTERMITTENT OPERATION)
BCM judges the wiper intermittent dial 1 - 7 by the status of INT VOLUME 1, 2, and 3 switches.

Revision: July 2007 BCS-10 2008 Altima



COMBINATION SWITCH READING SYSTEM

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
N . . .| Intermittent oper- INT VOLUME switch ON/OFF status
Wiper intermittent dial posi- - .

. ation delay inter- ) ) ]

tion val INT VOLUME 1 switch INT VOLUME 2 switch INT VOLUME 3 switch
1 Short ON ON ON
2 T ON ON OFF
3 ON OFF OFF
4 OFF OFF OFF
5 OFF OFF ON
6 d OFF ON ON
7 Long OFF ON OFF

BCS-11 2008 Altima
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SIGNAL BUFFER SYSTEM

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

[BCM]

SIGNAL BUFFER SYSTEM

System Diagram

INFOID:0000000001344639

CAN communication line

IPDM E/R

Door switch

Oil pressure switch signal

(ALL)

Trunk lid lock
assembly

Y

(Trunk room
lamp switch)

Push-button

Y

ignition switch

BCM

...............

_______________

CAN communication line

- Each unit

JPMIAO070GB|

System Description

OUTLINE

INFOID:0000000001344640

BCM has the signal transmission function that outputs/transmits each input/received signal to each unit.

Signal transmission function list

Signal name

Input

Output

Description

« Ignition switch ON signal
« Ignition switch signal

Engine switch (push switch)

IPDM E/R (CAN)

Inputs the push-button ignition
switch (push switch) signal and
transmits the ignition switch sta-
tus judged with BCM via CAN
communication.

Door switch signal

Any door switch

« Combination meter (CAN)
+ IPDM E/R (CAN)

Inputs the door switch signal
and transmits it via CAN com-
munication.

Trunk switch signal

Trunk room lamp switch

Combination meter (CAN)

Inputs the trunk room lamp
switch signal and transmits the
trunk switch signal via CAN
communication.

Oil pressure switch signal

IPDM E/R (CAN)

Combination meter (CAN)

Transmits the received oil pres-
sure switch signal via CAN
communication.

Revision: July 2007
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POWER CONSUMPTION CONTROL SYSTEM

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
POWER CONSUMPTION CONTROL SYSTEM
System Dlagram INFOID:0000000001344641

CAN communication line

Sleep wake up signal IPDM E/R
Each switch > BCM
Combination meter
¢ Sleep-ready signal
* Wake up signal
ALCIA0030GB
System Description INFOID:0000000001344642

OUTLINE

« BCM incorporates a power saving control function that reduces the power consumption according to the
vehicle status.

« BCM switches the status (control mode) by itself with the power saving control function. It performs the sleep
request to each unit (IPDM E/R and combination meter) that operates with the ignition switch OFF.

Normal mode (wake-up) ) )
- CAN communication is normally performed with other units
- Each control with BCM is operating properly

CAN communication sleep mode (CAN sleep)
- CAN transmission is stopped

- Control with BCM only is operating

Low power consumption mode (BCM sleep)
- Low power consumption control is active
- CAN transmission is stopped

LOW POWER CONSUMPTION CONTROL WITH BCM

BCM reduces the power consumption with the following operation in the low power consumption mode.
« The reading interval of the each switches changes from 10 ms interval to 60 ms interval.

Sleep mode activation

* BCM receives the sleep-ready signal (ready) from IPDM E/R and combination meter via CAN communica-
tion.

« BCM transmits the sleep wake up signal (sleep) to each unit when all of the CAN sleep conditions are ful-
filled.

¢ Each unit stops the transmission of CAN communication with the sleep wakeup signal. BCM is in CAN com-
munication sleep mode.

¢« BCM is in the low power consumption mode and perform the low power consumption control when all of the
BCM sleep conditions are fulfilled with CAN sleep condition.
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POWER CONSUMPTION CONTROL SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

Sleep condition

[BCM]

CAN sleep condition

BCM sleep condition

* Receiving the sleep-ready signal (ready) from all units

« Ignition switch: OFF

« Vehicle security system alarm and panic alarm : No operation
* Warning lamp: Not operation

« Intelligent Key system buzzer: No operation

¢ Trunk room lamp switch status: No change

« Brake switch: OFF

¢ Key slot status: No change

¢ Turn signal indicator lamp: No operation

« Exterior lamp: OFF

« Door lock status: No change

¢ CONSULT-III communication status: No communication
« Meter display signal : Non-transmission

« Electronic steering column lock operation: No operation
« Door switch status: No change

* Rear window defogger: OFF

Interior room lamp battery saver: Time out

RAP system: OFF

Power window switch communication: No transmission
Push-button ignition switch (push switch) illumination: OFF
NATS: No operation

Remote keyless entry receiver communication status: No
communication

Tire pressure monitor system: Stop

Wake-up operation

» BCM changes from the low power consumption mode to the CAN communication sleep mode when the any
of the BCM wake-up conditions is fulfilled. Only the control with BCM is activated.

» BCM transmits the sleep wake up signal (wake up) to each unit when any of the CAN wake-up conditions is
fulfilled. It changes from the low power consumption mode or the CAN communication sleep mode to the

normal mode.

» Each unit starts the transmission of CAN communication with the sleep wake up signal. In addition, the com-
bination meter transmits the wake up signal to BCM via CAN communication to report the CAN communica-

tion start.

Wake-up condition

BCM wake-up condition

CAN wake-up condition

« Door unlock sensor: OFF—ON, ON—OFF

« Door lock lock assembly LH (key cylinder switch): Lock or un-
lock

« Door lock switch: OFF—ON

« Door unlock switch: OFF—ON

e Trunk lid opener switch: OFF—ON

¢ Power window serial link communication: Receiving

* Remote keyless entry receiver: Receiving valid keyfob

Receiving the sleep-ready signal (Not-ready) from any units
Key slot: OFF—ON, ON—OFF

Push-button ignition switch (push switch): OFF—ON
Hazard switch: OFF—ON

PASSING switch: OFF—ON, ON—OFF

TAIL LAMP switch: OFF—ON

Driver door switch: OFF—ON, ON—OFF

Passenger door switch: OFF — ON, ON — OFF
Trunk room lamp switch: OFF—ON, ON—OFF

Driver door request switch: OFF—ON

Passenger door request switch: OFF—ON

Trunk request switch: OFF—ON

Stop lamp switch 2 signal: ON

Clutch interlock switch: OFF—ON

Remote keyless entry receiver: Receiving valid keyfob
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POWER CONSUMPTION CONTROL SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]

Component Parts Location

ALMIA0317Z2Z

1. BCM M16, M17, M18, M19, M20, 2. Combination meter M24 3. IPDM E/R E16, E17, E18, E200,
M21 (view with instrument panel re- E201, F10
moved) (coupe shown, sedan simi-
lar)
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DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)
COMMON ITEM
COMMON ITEM : Diagnosis Description
BCM CONSULT-III FUNCTION
CONSULT-III performs the following functions via CAN communication with BCM.
Diagnosis mode Function Description
WORK SUPPORT Changes the setting for each system function.
SELF-DIAG RESULTS Displays the diagnosis results judged by BCM.
CAN DIAG SUPPORT MNTR Monitors the reception status of CAN communication viewed from BCM.
DATA MONITOR The BCM input/output signals are displayed.
ACTIVE TEST The signals used to activate each device are forcibly supplied from BCM.
ECU IDENTIFICATION The BCM part number is displayed.
CONFIGURATION This function is not used even though it is displayed.
SYSTEM APPLICATION
BCM can perform the following functions for each system.
NOTE:
It can perform the diagnosis modes except the following for all sub system selection items.
System Sub system selection item Diagnosis mode
WORK SUPPORT | DATA MONITOR ACTIVE TEST
Door lock DOOR LOCK X X X
Rear window defogger REAR DEFOGGER X X
Warning chime BUZZER X X
Interior room lamp timer INT LAMP X X X
Exterior lamp HEADLAMP X X X
Wiper and washer WIPER X X X
Turn signal and hazard warning lamps | FLASHER X X X
Air conditioner AIR CONDITONER X
Intelligent Key system INTELLIGENT KEY X X X
Combination switch COMB SW X
BCM BCM X
Immobilizer IMMU X X
Interior room lamp battery saver BATTERY SAVER X X X
Trunk open TRUNK X
Vehicle security system THEFT ALM X X X
RAP system RETAINED PWR X
Signal buffer system SIGNAL BUFFER X X
TPMS AIR PRESSURE MONITOR X X
COMMON ITEM : CONSULT-1Il Function INFOID 0000000001344645
ECU IDENTIFICATION
Displays the BCM part No.
SELF-DIAG RESULT
Refer to BCS-85, "DTC Index".
DOOR LOCK
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DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]

DOOR LOCK : CONSULT-lll Function (BCM = DOOR LOCK) INFOID:0000000003183616

WORK SUPPORT

Work Item Description

DOOR LOCK-UNLOCK SET * ON
* OFF
« ON
ANTI-LOCK OUT SET . OFF
DATA MONITOR
Monitor Item Description
[Unit} P
IGN ON SW [ON/OFF] Indicates condition of ignition switch in ON position
KEY ON SW [ON/OFF] Indicates condition of key switch
CDL LOCK SW [ON/OFF] Indicates condition of door lock and unlock switch
CDL UNLOCK SW [ON/OFF] Indicates condition of door lock and unlock switch
DOOR SW-DR [ON/OFF] Indicates condition of front door switch LH
DOOR SW-AS [ON/OFF] Indicates condition of front door switch RH
DOOR SW-RR [ON/OFF] Indicates condition of rear door switch RH
DOOR SW-RL [ON/OFF] Indicates condition of rear door switch LH
BACK DOOR SW [ON/OFF] Indicates condition of back door switch
KEY CYL LK-SW [ON/OFF] Indicates condition of lock signal from door key cylinder switch
KEY CYL UN-SW [ON/OFF] Indicates condition of unlock signal from door key cylinder switch
I-KEY LOCK [ON/OFF] Indicates condition of lock signal from Intelligent Key
I-KEY UNLOCK [ON/OFF] Indicates condition of unlock signal from Intelligent Key
ACTIVE TEST

Test Item Description

DOOR LOCK This test is able to check door lock operation [ALL LOCK/ALL UNLOCK/DR UNLOCK/

OTHER UNLOCK].

This test is able to check trunk/back door lock operation [LOCK (SET)/UNLOCK (RE-
LEASE)].

REAR WINDOW DEFOGGER
REAR WINDOW DEFOGGER : CONSULT-IIl Function (BCM - REAR DEFOGGER)

INFOID:0000000003183617

TRUNK/BACK DOOR

DATA MONITOR

Monitor Item Description
[Unit] P
IGN ON SW [ON/OFF] Indicates condition of ignition switch in ON position

IGN ACC SW [ON/OFF] Indicates condition of ignition switch in ACC position
REAR DEF SW [ON/OFF] | Displays “Press (ON)/other (OFF)” status determined with the rear window defogger switch

BUZZER
BUZZER : CONSULT-III Function INFOID:0000000001344646

CONSULT-IIIl APPLICATION ITEMS
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DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Test item Diagnosis mode Description
BUZZER Data monitor Displays BCM input data in real time.
BUZZER Active test Operation of electrical loads can be checked by sending driving signal to them.

DATA MONITOR

Display item -
[Unit] Description
VEH SPEED 1 Value of vehicle speed signal received from ABS actuator and electric unit (control unit) with CAN
[Km/h] communication line.
PUSH sSw N . .
[On/Of] Status of push button ignition switch judged by BCM.
UNLK SEN -DR Status of door lock assembly (door unlock sensor) judged by BCM.
[On/Off]
KEY SW-SLOT .
[On/Of] Status of key slot judged by BCM.
E—(')ArI]I/_oLfﬁMP SW Status of each switch judged by BCM using the combination SW readout function.
FR FOG SW . .
[On/Of] Status of front fog lamp switch judged by BCM.
DOOR SW -DR . . L
[On/Of] Status of driver side door switch judged by BCM.
ACTIVE TEST
Display item .
[Uni] Description

IGN KEY WARN ALM

The key warning chime operation can be checked by operating the relevant function (On/Off).

SEAT BELT WARN TEST

The seat belt warning chime operation can be checked by operating the relevant function (On/Off).

ID REGIST WARNING

The ID regist warning chime operation can be checked by operating the relevant function (On/Off).

LIGHT WARN ALM

The light warning chime operation can be checked by operating the relevant function (On/Off).

INT LAMP

INT LAMP : CONSULT-IIl Function

WORK SUPPORT

INFOID:0000000001344647

100%

30%

OFF

A

>
>,

Timer operating time

<

Brightening time

» < »

Dimming time

JPLIA0093GB
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< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)

[BCM]

Service item

Setting item Setting

ROOM LAMP TIMER SET

MODE 2 7.5 sec.

MODE 3* 15 sec. Sets the interior room lamp ON time. (Timer operating time)

MODE 4 30 sec.

SET I/L D-UNLCK INTCON

ON* With the interior room lamp timer function

OFF Without the interior room lamp timer function

ROOM LAMP ON TIME SET

MODE 1 0.5 sec.

MODE 2* 1 sec.

MODE 3 2 sec. Sets the interior room lamp gradual brightening time.

MODE 4 3 sec.

MODE 5 0 sec.

ROOM LAMP OFF TIME SET

MODE 1 0.5 sec.

MODE 2 1 sec.

MODE 3 2 sec. Sets the interior room lamp gradual dimming time.

MODE 4* 3 sec.

MODE 5 0 sec.

R LAMP TIMER LOGIC SET

ON* . . . . .
(MODE 1) Interior room lamp timer activates with synchronizing all doors.
OFF Interior room lamp timer activates with synchronizing the driver door

(MODE 2) only.

*: Initial setting

DATA MONITOR

Monitor item Descriotion
[Unit] P

REQ SW-DR . . . . .
[ONJOFF] The switch status input from request switch (driver side)
REQ SW-AS . . . .
[ONJOFF] The switch status input from front request switch (passenger side)
PUSH sSwW . . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from push-button ignition switch
KEY SW-SLOT . .
[ON/OFF] Key switch status input from key slot
DOOR SW-DR . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from front door switch LH
DOOR SW-AS . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from front door switch RH
DOOR SW-RR . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from rear door switch RH
DOOR SW-RL . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from rear door switch LH
DOOR SW-BK NOTE:
[ON/OFF] The item is indicated, not monitored.
CDL LOCK SW Lock switch status received from central door lock switch by power window switch se-
[ON/OFF] rial link
CDL UNLOCK sw Unlock switch status received from central door lock switch by power window switch
[ON/OFF] serial link
KEY CYL LK-SW Lock switch status received from key cylinder switch by power window switch serial
[ON/OFF] link
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DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Monitor item Description
[Unit] P
KEY CYL UN-SW Unlock switch status received from key cylinder switch by power window switch serial
[ON/OFF] link
TRNK/HAT MNTR . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from trunk room lamp switch
RKE-LOCK . . .
[ON/OFF] Lock signal status received from remote keyless entry receiver
RKE-UNLOCK . . .
[ON/OFF] Unlock signal status received from remote keyless entry receiver
ACTIVE TEST
Test item Operation Description
ON Outputs the interior room lamp control signal to turn map lamp and personal lamp ON
INT LAMP (Map lamp switch is in DOOR position).
OFF Stops the interior room lamp control signal to turn map lamp and personal lamp OFF.
ON Outputs the step lamp control signal to turn step lamp ON.
STEP LAMP TEST -
OFF Stops the step lamp control signal to turn step lamp OFF.
ON Outputs the luggage room lamp control signal to turn step lamp ON.
LUGGAGE LAMP TEST -
OFF Stops the luggage room lamp control signal to turn step lamp ON.
HEADLAMP
H EAD LAM P : CO N S U LT-I I I Fu nCtIOn INFOID:0000000001344648
WORK SUPPORT
Service item Setting item Setting
ON? With the exterior lamp battery saver function
BATTERY SAVER SET
OFF Without the exterior lamp battery saver function

MODE 11 | 45 sec.

Without the func-
tion

MODE 3 30 sec.

MODE 2

Sets delay timer function timer operation time

2 MODE 4 | 60 sec.
ILL DELAY SET (All doors closed)

MODE 5 90 sec.

MODE 6 120 sec.
MODE 7 150 sec.
MODE 8 180 sec.

MODE 11 | Normal

CUSTOM A/LIGHT MODE 2 More sensitive setting than normal setting (Turns ON earlier than normal operation.)
2 — X .
SETTING MODE 3 | More sensitive setting than MODE 2 (Turns ON earlier than MODE 2.)

MODE 4 Less sensitive setting than normal setting (Turns ON later than normal operation.)

1 : Initial setting
2: With auto light system

DATA MONITOR
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DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Mngzzt;tem Description
PUSH SW

[ON/OFF] The switch status input from push-button ignition switch

ENGINE STATE
[STOP/STALL/CRANK/RUN]

VEH SPEED 1 The value of the vehicle speed received from combination meter with CAN commu-
[km/h] nication

KEY SW-SLOT
[ON/OFF]

TURN SIGNAL R
[ON/OFF]

TURN SIGNAL L
[ON/OFF]

TAIL LAMP SW
[ON/OFF]

HI BEAM SW
[ON/OFF]

HEAD LAMP SW1 . . L . . .
[ON/OFF] Each switch status that BCM judges from the combination switch reading function

The engine status received from ECM with CAN communication

Key switch status input from key slot

HEAD LAMP SW2
[ON/OFF]

PASSING SW
[ON/OFF]

AUTO LIGHT sw!
[ON/OFF]

FR FOG SW
[ON/OFF]

DOOR SW-DR
[ON/OFF]

DOOR SW-AS
[ON/OFF]

DOOR SW-RR
[ON/OFF]

DOOR SW-RL
[ON/OFF]

The switch status input from front door switch LH

The switch status input from front door switch RH

The switch status input from rear door switch RH

The switch status input from rear door switch LH

DOOR SW-BK?
[ON/OFF]

OPTICAL (LIGHT) SENSOR
\Ys
1: With auto light system.
2: The item is indicated, not monitored.

The value of exterior brightness voltage input from the optical sensor

ACTIVE TEST
Test item Operation Description
Transmits the Position light request signal to IPDM E/R with CAN com-
ON N X
TAIL LAMP munication to turn the tail lamp ON.
OFF Stops the tail lamp request signal transmission.
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DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Test item Operation Description
Transmits the high beam request signal with CAN communication to turn
HI
the headlamp (HI)
HEAD LAMP Transmits the low beam request signal with CAN communication to turn
LO
the headlamp (LO).
OFF Stops the high & low beam request signal transmission.
Transmits the front fog lights request signal to IPDM E/R with CAN com-
ON o
FR FOG LAMP munication to turn the front fog lamp ON.
OFF Stops the front fog lights request signal transmission.
ON
DAYTIME RUNNING LIGHT* —
OFF
RH
CORNERING LAMP* LH —
OFF
ON
ILL DIM SIGNAL* —
OFF
*: The item is indicated, not monitored.
WIPER
WI P ER : CONSU LT = I | I FU nCt|0n INFOID:0000000001344649
WORK SUPPORT
Service item Setting item Description
ON With vehicle speed
WIPER SPEED SET- (Front wiper intermittent time linked with the vehicle speed and wiper dial position)
TING OFE* Without vehicle speed
(Front wiper intermittent time linked with the wiper dial position)
*: Factory setting
DATA MONITOR
Monitor Item Description
[Unit] p
PUSH swW Displays the status of the engine switch (push switch) judged by BCM.
VEH SPEED 1 Displays the value of the vehicle speed signal received from combination meter with
[km/h] CAN communication.
FR WIPER HI
[OFF/ON]
FR WIPER LOW
[OFF/ON] . . o . . .
Status of each switch judged by BCM using the combination switch reading function
FR WASHER SW
[OFF/ON]
FR WIPER INT
[OFF/ON]
FR WIPER STOP Displays the status of the front wiper auto stop signal received from IPDM E/R with
[OFF/ON] CAN communication.
;’Ir[ \7/]OLUME Status of each switch judged by BCM using the combination switch reading function
ACTIVE TEST
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DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Test item Operation Description
HI Transmits the front wiper request signal (HI) to IPDM E/R with CAN communication to op-
erate the front wiper HI operation.
LO Transmits the front wiper request signal (LO) to IPDM E/R with CAN communication to
FRONT WIPER operate the front wiper LO operation.
INT Transmits the front wiper request signal (INT) to IPDM E/R with CAN communication to
operate the front wiper INT operation.
OFF Stops transmitting the front wiper request signal to stop the front wiper operation.
FLASHER

FLASHER : CONSULT-III Function

INFOID:0000000001344650

Work support
Service item Setting item Setting
LOCK ONLY* | Activated when locking.
Activated when unlock-
UNLK ONLY in Sets the hazard warning lamp answer back activation
HAZARD ANSWER Ing. . i .
BACK - - when the door is lock/unlock with the request switch or
LOCK/UNLK Actlvat_ed when locking/ | the key fob.
unlocking
OFF Not activated

* : Initial setting

Data monitor

Monitor item Description
[Unit] P
TURN SIGNAL R
[ON/OFF] . . . o , . .
Each switch condition that BCM judges from the combination switch reading function
TURN SIGNAL L
[ON/OFF]
HAZARD SW . . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from the hazard warning switch
RKE LOCK . . .
[ON/OFF] The lock signal status received from the keyless receiver
RKE UNLOCK . . .
[ON/OFF] The unock signal status received from the keyless receiver
RKE PANIC . . . .
[ON/OFF] The panic alarm signal status received from the keyless receiver
Active test
Test item Operation Description
RH Blinks right turn signal lamp.
FLASHER LH Blinks left turn signal lamp.
OFF Turns turn signal lamps (right and left) OFF.

AIR CONDITIONER
AIR CONDITIONER : CONSULT-III Function (BCM - AUTO AIR CONDITIONER)

DATA MONITOR

Revision: July 2007

BCS-23

INFOID:0000000003183910

2008 Altima



< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)
[BCM]

Monitor Iltem
[Unit]

Contents

IGN ON SW [ON/OFF]

Display [ignition switch position (On)/(Off), ACC position (Off)] status as judged from ignition
switch signal

FAN ON SIG [ON/OFF]

Display [FAN (On)/FAN (Off)] status as judged form blower fan motor switch signal

AIR COND SW [ON/OFF]

Display [COMP (On)/COMP (Off)] status as judged form air conditioner switch signal

INTELLIGENT KEY

INTELLIGENT KEY : CONSULT-III Function (BCM - INTELLIGENT KEY)  rowocccoosecstsssis

DATA MONITOR

Monitor Item
[Unit]

Condition

PUSH SW [ON/OFF]

Indicates condition of ignition knob switch

I-KEY LOCK [ON/OFF]

Indicates condition of lock signal from Intelligent Key

I-KEY UNLOCK [ON/OFF]

Indicates [condition of unlock signal from Intelligent Key

I-KEY PW DWN [ON/OFF]

Indicates condition of all power window signal from Intelligent Key

I-KEY TRUNK [ON/OFF]

Indicates condition of trunk open signal from Intelligent Key

I-KEY PANIC [ON/OFF]

Indicates condition of panic signal from Intelligent Key

COMB SW

COMB SW : CONSULT-III Function

DATA MONITOR

INFOID:0000000001344651

Monitor item [UNIT] Description
FR WIPER HI Displays the status of the FR WIPER HI switch in combination switch judged by BCM with the combination
[OFF/ON] switch reading function.
FR WIPER LOW Displays the status of the FR WIPER LOW switch in combination switch judged by BCM with the combination
[OFF/ON] switch reading function.
FR WASHER SW Displays the status of the FR WASHER switch in combination switch judged by BCM with the combination
[OFF/ON] switch reading function.
FR WIPER INT Displays the status of the FR WIPER INT switch in combination switch judged by BCM with the combination
[OFF/ON] switch reading function.
'[:(I)?F\IQ;I(IJDI\II:]R STOP Displays the status of the front wiper stop position signal received from IPDM E/R via CAN communication.
INT VOLUME Displays the status of wiper intermittent dial position judged by BCM with the combination switch reading
[1-7] function
TURN SIGNAL R Displays the status of theTURN RH switch in combination switch judged by BCM with the combination switch
[OFF/ON] reading function.
TURN SIGNAL L Displays the status of theTURN LH switch in combination switch judged by BCM with the combination switch
[OFF/ON] reading function.
TAIL LAMP SW Displays the status of the TAIL LAMP switch in combination switch judged by BCM with the combination
[OFF/ON] switch reading function.
HI BEAM SW Displays the status of the HI BEAM switch in combination switch judged by BCM with the combination switch
[OFF/ON] reading function.
HEAD LAMP SW 1 Displays the status of the HEADLAMP 1 switch in combination switch judged by BCM with the combination
[OFF/ON] switch reading function.
HEAD LAMP SW 2 Displays the status of the HEADLAMP 2 switch in combination switch judged by BCM with the combination
[OFF/ON] switch reading function.
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DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Monitor item [UNIT] Description

PASSING SW Displays the status of the PASSING switch in combination switch judged by BCM with the combination switch
[OFF/ON] reading function.
AUTO LIGHT Sw+* Displays the status of the AUTO LIGHT switch in combination switch judged by BCM with the combination
[OFF/ON] switch reading function.
FR FOG SW Displays the status of the FR FOG switch in combination switch judged by BCM with the combination switch
[OFF/ON] reading function.

*: With autolamp system

BCM

BCM : CONSULT-IIl Function (BCM - BCM) INFOID:0000000003183912

WORK SUPPORT

Item Description

RESET SETTING VALUE | Return a value set with WORK SUPPORT of each system to a default value in factory shipment.

IMMU
IMMU : CONSULT-III Function (BCM - IMMU) INFOID:0000000003153913

DATA MONITOR

Monitor Item Descrintion
[Unit] p
IGN ON SW [ON/OFF] Indicates condition of ignition switch in ON position.
ACTIVE TEST
Test Item Description
THEFT IND This test is able to check security indicator operation [ON/OFF].
BATTERY SAVER
BATTERY SAVER : CONSULT-Ill Function INFOID:0000000001344653
WORK SUPPORT
Service item Setting item Setting
ON* With the exterior lamp battery saver function
BATTERY SAVER SET - - -
OFF Without the exterior lamp battery saver function
ON* With the interior room lamp battery saver function
ROOM LAMP BAT SAV SET - — -
OFF Without the interior room lamp battery saver function
MODE 1* 30 min. interi i i
ROOM LAMP TIMER SET : S_ets the interior room lamp battery saver timer operating
MODE 2 60 min. | tme.

* @ Initial setting

DATA MONITOR

Monitor item Description
[Unit] i
REQ SW-DR i - i iver si
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from request switch (driver side)
REQ SW-AS i - i i
ION/OFF] The switch status input from front request switch (passenger side)
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DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Monitor item Description
[Unit] P
PUSH SW . . I .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from push-button ignition switch
KEY SW-SLOT . .
[ON/OFF] Key switch status input from key slot
DOOR SW-DR . . B
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from front door switch LH
DOOR SW-AS . . )
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from front door switch RH
DOOR SW-RR . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from rear door switch RH
DOOR SW-RL . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from rear door switch LH
DOOR SW-BK NOTE:
[ON/OFF] The item is indicated, not monitored.
CDL LOCK SW Lock switch status received from central door lock switch by power window switch se-
[ON/OFF] rial link
CDL UNLOCK sw Unlock switch status received from central door lock switch by power window switch
[ON/OFF] serial link
KEY CYL LK-SW Lock switch status received from key cylinder switch by power window switch serial
[ON/OFF] link
KEY CYL UN-SW Unlock switch status received from key cylinder switch by power window switch serial
[ON/OFF] link
TRNK/HAT MNTR . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from trunk room lamp switch
RKE-LOCK . . .
[ON/OFF] Lock signal status received from remote keyless entry receiver
RKE-UNLOCK . . .
[ON/OFF] Unlock signal status received from remote keyless entry receiver
ACTIVE TEST
Test item Operation Description
OFF Cuts the interior room lamp power supply to turn interior room lamp OFF.
BATTERY SAVER — —
ON Outputs the interior room lamp power supply to turn interior room lamp ON.*

* . Each lamp switch is in ON position.

TRUNK

TRUNK : CONSULT-III Function (BCM - TRUNK)

DATA MONITOR

INFOID:0000000003183914

Monitor Item
[Unit]

Contents

IGN ON SW [ON/OFF]

Indicates condition of ignition switch in ON position

I-KEY TRUNK [ON/OFF]

Indicates condition of Intelligent Key back door opening operation

TRUNK OPNR SW [ON/OFF]

Indicates condition of back door opener switch.

VEHICLE SPEED [ON/OFF]

Indicates condition of vehicle speed signal from combination meter

ACTIVE TEST
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DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

[BCM]

Test Item Description

This test is able to check back door open operation.

TRUNK/BACK DOOR Back door open when “OPEN" on CONSULT-IIl screen is touched.

THEFT ALM
THEFT ALM : CONSULT-III Function (BCM - THEFT ALM)

WORK SUPPORT

INFOID:0000000003183915

Work Item Description

Vehicle security function mode can be changed in this mode.
« ON: Vehicle security function is ON.
¢ OFF: Vehicle security function is OFF.

SECURITY ALARM SET

RETAINED PWR
RETAINED PWR : CONSULT-III Function (BCM - RETAINED PWR)

Data monitor

INFOID:0000000003183916

Monitor Item

[Uni] Description

DOOR SW-DR [ON/OFF] Indicates condition of front door switch LH.

DOOR SW-AS [ON/OFF] Indicates condition of front door switch RH.

SIGNAL BUFFER
SIGNAL BUFFER : CONSULT-III Function

DATA MONITOR

INFOID:0000000001344654

Monitor item [UNIT] Description
PUSH SW Displays the status of the push-button ignition switch (push switch) judged by BCM.
[OFF/ON]
ACTIVE TEST
Test item Opera-
tion
OFF OFF
OIL PRESSURE SW ON BCM transmits the oil pressure switch signal to the combination meter via CAN communica-
tion, which illuminates the oil pressure warning lamp.

AIR PRESSURE MONITOR
AIR PRESSURE MONITOR : Diagnosis Description

DESCRIPTION

INFOID:0000000001344655

During driving, the TPMS receives the signal transmitted from the transmitter installed in each wheel, when
the tire pressure becomes low. The control unit (BCM) of this system has pressure judgment and trouble diag-

nosis functions.

When the TPMS detects low inflation pressure or another unusual symptom, the warning lamps in the combi-

nation meter comes on.

SELF DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURE (WITH CONSULT-III)
With CONSULT-1II
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DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

[BCM]

* Touch “SELF-DIAG RESULTS” display shows malfunction experienced since the last erasing operation.

Refer to BCS-85, "DTC Index".

SELF DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURE (WITHOUT CONSULT-III)

® Without CONSULT-III

To start the self-diagnostic results mode, ground terminal of the tire pressure warning check connector. The
malfunction location is indicated by the warning lamp flashing.

NI/

N\
-
AR

IStart signal

ON

OFF -

e
— e.g., Low tire pressure warning lamp flickering pattern for "12" and "23".
~

23 Start signal
T 1 T 1 1

L,

t t1

t1=5.0 sec. t4=0.2 sec.
to=1.0 sec. ts= 1.8 sec.

A AR A A
tata tatats

t3= 2.0 sec. SEIA0745E
NOTE:
When the low tire warning lamp flashes 5 Hz and continues repeating it, the system is normal.
Flickering ltems Diagnostic items detected when-- Check item
pattern
15 Tire pressure value (Front LH) Front LH tire pressure drops to 181 kPa (1.8 kg/cm, 26 psi) or less.
16 Tire pressure value (Front RH) | Front RH tire pressure drops to 181 kPa (1.8 kg/cm, 26 psi) or less.
17 Tire pressure value (Rear RH) Rear RH tire pressure drops to 181 kPa (1.8 kg/cm, 26 psi) or less.
18 Tire pressure value (Rear LH) Rear LH tire pressure drops to 181 kPa (1.8 kg/cm, 26 psi) or less.
21 Transmitter no data (Front LH) | Data from front LH transmitter can not be received.
22 Transmitter no data (Front RH) | Data from front RH transmitter can not be received.
WT-24
23 Transmitter no data (Rear RH) | Data from Rear RH transmitter can not be received.
24 Transmitter no data (Rear LH) Data from Rear LH transmitter can not be received.
31 Transmitter checksum error Checksum data from front LH transmitter is malfunctioning.
(Front LH)
32 ;r;?;:tmét;e)r checksum error Checksum data from front RH transmitter is malfunctioning.
. WT-24
33 Transmitter checksum error Checksum data from rear RH transmitter is malfunctioning.
(Rear RH)
Transmitter checksum error N -
34 Checksum data from rear RH transmitter is malfunctioning.
(Rear LH)
35 Transmitter pressure data error Air pressure data from front LH transmitter is malfunction.
(Front LH)
36 Transmitter pressure data error Air pressure data from front RH transmitter is malfunction.
(Front RH)
: WT-24
37 Transmitter pressure data error Air pressure data from rear RH transmitter is malfunction.
(Rear RH)
38 Transmitter pressure data error Air pressure data from rear LH transmitter is malfunction.
(Rear LH)
Transmitter function code error . S .
41 Function code data from front LH transmitter is malfunction.
(Front LH)
Transmitter function code error . N .
42 Function code data from front RH transmitter is malfunction.
(Front RH)
. . WT-24
43 Transmitter function code error Function code data from rear RH transmitter is malfunction.
(Rear RH)
44 Transmitter function code error Function code data from rear LH transmitter is malfunction.
(Rear LH)
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DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Flickering Items Diagnostic items detected when--- Check item
pattern
Transmitter battery voltage low .
45 (Front LH) Battery voltage of front LH transmitter drops.
46 Transmitter battery voltage low Battery voltage of front RH transmitter drops.
(Front RH)
b | | WT-24
Transmitter battery voltage low .
47 (Rear RH) Battery voltage of rear RH transmitter drops.
Transmitter battery voltage low .
48 (Rear LH) Battery voltage of rear LH transmitter drops.
52 Vehicle speed signal error Speed signal is not detected. WT-24
53 BCM failure about TPMS Tire pressure monitoring system malfunction in BCM WT-24
No flicker- | Tire pressure warning check ) . . L
. ) Tire pressure warning switch circuit is open. -
ing switch

ERASE SELF-DIAGNOSIS

(Bwith CONSULT-III

1. Perform applicable inspection of malfunctioning item and then repair or replace.

2. Turn ignition switch “ON” and select “SELF-DIAG RESULTS” mode for “AIR PRESSURE MONITOR” with
CONSULT-III.

3. Touch “ERASE” on CONSULT-IIl screen to erase memory.

®Without CONSULT-III

« In order to make it easier to find the cause of hard-to-duplicate malfunctions, malfunction information is
stored into the control unit as necessary during use by the user. This memory is not erased no matter how
many times the ignition switch is turned “ON” and“OFF”.

« However, this information is erased by turning ignition switch “OFF” after performing self-diagnostic or by
erasing the memory using the CONSULT-III.

AIR PRESSURE MONITOR : CONSULT-IIl Function INFOID:0000000001344656

WORK SUPPORT MODE

ID Read
The registered ID number is displayed.

ID Regist
Refer to WT-6. "ID Reqistration Procedure".

SELF-DIAG RESULTS MODE

Operation Procedure
Refer to BCS-85, "DTC Index".

DATA MONITOR MODE

Screen of data monitor mode is displayed. Refer to BCS-41, "Reference Value".
NOTE:

When malfunction is detected, CONSULT-IIl perform REAL-TIME DIAGNOSIS.
Also, any malfunction detected while in this mode will be displayed at real time.

ACTIVE TEST MODE

NOTE:

Before performing the self-diagnosis, be sure to register the ID, or else the actual malfunction may be different
from that displayed on CONSULT-III.

TEST ITEM LIST

Test item Content
WARNING LAMP This test is able to check to make sure that the warning lamp turns on.
ID REGIST WARNING This test is able to check to make sure that the buzzer sounds or the warning lamp turns on.
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DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Test item Content
FLASHER This test is able to check to make sure that each turn signal lamp turns on.
HORN This test is able to check to make sure that the horn sounds.

FUSE, FUSIBLE LINK
FUSE, FUSIBLE LINK : CONSULT-IIl Function

INFOID:0000000001344652

WORK SUPPORT

Item Description
RESET SETTING VALUE | Return a value set with WORK SUPPORT of each system to a default value in factory shipment.
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U1000 CAN COMM CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]

COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS
U1000 CAN COMM CIRCUIT

DeSC” pt|0n INFOID:0000000001344657

Refer to LAN-7, "System Description".
DTC Logic INFOID:0000000001344658

DTC DETECTION LOGIC

CONSULT-III dis-

play description DTC Detection Condition Possible cause

In CAN communication system, any item (or items)
of the following listed below is malfunctioning.

CAN COMM CIR- | When any listed module cannot communicate CAN com- : Trans_mlssmn
. . . . * Receiving (ECM)
CuUIT munication signal continuously for 2 seconds or more with o
[U1000] ignition switch ON * Receiving (VDC/TCS/ABS)
9 « Receiving (METER/M&A)
* Receiving (TCM)
* Receiving (IPDM E/R)
Diagnosis Procedure

1. PERFORM SELF DIAGNOSTIC

1. Turnignition switch ON and wait for 2 second or more.
2. Check “SELF- DIAG RESULTS".

Is “"CAN COMM CIRCUIT” displayed?

YES >> Refer to LAN-8, "CAN Communication Control Circuit".
NO >> Refer to Gl-42, "Intermittent Incident".

Revision: July 2007 BCS-31 2008 Altima



U1010 CONTROL UNIT (CAN)
< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]

U1010 CONTROL UNIT (CAN)
DTC Logic

INFOID:0000000001344660

DTC DETECTION LOGIC

CONSULT-lll display DTC Detection Condition Possible cause
description
Eﬁ%l%?MM CIRCUIT BCM detected internal CAN communication circuit malfunction. BCM

Diagnosis Procedure

INFOID:0000000001344661

1. rePLACE BCM
When DTC U1010 is detected, replace BCM.

>> Replace BCM. Refer to BCS-88, "Removal and Installation”.
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U0415 VEHICLE SPEED SIG

< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
U0415 VEHICLE SPEED SIG
D eS C rl ptl 0 n INFOID:0000000001344662

U0415 is displayed if any unusual condition is present in the reception status of the vehicle speed signal from
the ABS actuator and electric unit (control unit).

DTC Logic INFOID:0000000001344663

DTC DETECTION LOGIC

Display contents of

DTC CONSULT-III Diagnostic item is detected when ... Probable malfunction location
When the vehicle speed signal received from . . .
U0415 VEHICLE SPEED SIG the ABS actuator and electric unit (control ABS actuator and electric unit (control unit)

[U0415] « BCM

unit) remains abnormal for 2 seconds or more.

DTC CONFIRMATION PROCEDURE
1. bTc CONFIRMATION

1. Erasethe DTC.
2. Turn ignition switch OFF.

3. Perform the "SELF-DIAG RESULTS" of CONSULT-III, after the ignition switch has been turned ON for 2
seconds or more.

Is any DTC detected?

YES >> Referto BCS-85, "DTC Index".
NO >> [nspection End.

Diagnosis Procedure

1. ABS ACTUATOR AND ELECTRIC UNIT (CONTROL UNIT) SELF-DIAG RESULTS

Perform "SELF-DIAG RESULTS" of ABS actuator and electric unit (control unit) with CONSULT-III. Refer to
BRC-12, "CONSULT-III Function (ABS)".
Is any DTC detected?

YES >> Repair or replace the malfunctioning part.
NO >> Replace BCM. Refer to BCS-88, "Removal and Installation”.
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B2562 LOW VOLTAGE

< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
B2562 LOW VOLTAGE
DTC LOg|C INFOID:0000000001344665

DTC DETECTION LOGIC

Display contents of

pbTC CONSULT-INI

Diagnostic item is detected when ... Possible cause

When the power supply voltage to BCM remains less | Harness or connector (power supply
than 8.8 V for 1.5 seconds or more circuit)

DTC CONFIRMATION PROCEDURE
1. bTc coONFIRMATION

1. Erase DTC.

2. Turn ignition switch OFF.

3. Perform the "SELF-DIAG RESULTS" of CONSULT-III, after the ignition switch has been turned ON for 1.5
seconds or more.

Is any DTC detected?

YES >> Refer to BCS-34, "Diagnosis Procedure".
NO >> |nspection End.

Diagnosis Procedure INFOID:0000000001344666

B2562 LOW VOLTAGE

1 . CHECK BATTERY VOLTAGE

Check battery voltage.
Is battery voltage less than 8.8V?

Yes >> Charge battery and retest. Refer to PG-70, "Work Flow".
No >>GO TO 2

2. CHECK POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT

Check BCM power supply circuit. Refer to BCS-36, "Diagnosis Procedure”.
Is the circuit OK?
Yes >> Replace BCM. Refer to BCS-88, "Removal and Installation”.
No >> Repair or replace the malfunctioning part.

Special Repair Requirement

1. REQUIRED WORK WHEN REPLACING BCM

Initialize control unit. Refer to CONSULT-III Operation Manual.

>> \Work end.
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B2563 HI VOLTAGE

< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
B2563 HI VOLTAGE

DTC LOgiC INFOID:0000000001344668
DTC DETECTION LOGIC

Display contents of . o . .
DTC CONSULT-III Diagnostic item is detected when ... Possible cause
B2563 HI VOLTAGE When the power supply voltage to BCM remains H_arn_ess or connector (power supply
more than 18 V for 90 seconds or more circuit)

DTC CONFIRMATION PROCEDURE
1. bTc CONFIRMATION

1. Erase DTC.
2. Turn ignition switch OFF.

3. Perform the "SELF-DIAG RESULTS" of CONSULT-III, after the ignition switch has been turned on for 90

seconds or more.
Is any DTC detected?
YES >> Refer to BCS-35, "Diagnosis Procedure".
NO >> Inspection End.

Diagnosis Procedure

1. CHECK BATTERY VOLTAGE

INFOID:0000000001344669

Check battery voltage.
Is battery voltage greater than 18V?

Yes  >> Check vehicle battery charging system. Refer to PG-70, "Work Flow".

No >>GOTO 2
2.CHECK POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT

Check BCM power supply circuit. Refer to BCS-36, "Diagnosis Procedure".
Is the circuit OK?
Yes  >> Replace BCM. Refer to BCS-88, "Removal and Installation”.
No >> Repair or replace the malfunctioning part.

Special Repair Requirement

1. REQUIRED WORK WHEN REPLACING BCM

INFOID:0000000001344670

Initialize control unit. Refer to CONSULT-III Operation Manual.

>> Work end.
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POWER SUPPLY AND GROUND CIRCUIT

< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
POWER SUPPLY AND GROUND CIRCUIT
Diagnosis Procedure

1. CHECK FUSE AND FUSIBLE LINK

Check if the following BCM fuse or fusible link are blown.

Terminal No. Signal name Fuse and fusible link No.

1 |
Battery power supply
11 10

Is the fuse or fusible link blown?

YES >> Replace the blown fuse or fusible link after repairing the affected circuit.
NO >> GO TO 2

2. CHECK POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT

1. Turnignition switch OFF.
2. Disconnect BCM. W
3. Check voltage between BCM harness connector and ground. i—li l? H.S.
1 11 Y
] (&)
Terminals
DISCONNECT
®) O Voltage F 4
BCM (Approx.) — @0 l
Connector Terminal
Ground _— =
M16 1 -
Battery voltage ALCIA00252Z
M17 11

Is the measurement normal?

YES >>GOTO3
NO >> Repair or replace harness.

3. CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT
Check continuity between BCM harness connector and ground.

BCM [

Continuity A
Connector Terminal Ground )

M17 13 Yes DISCONNECT
Does continuity exist? N Géj]
YES >>Inspection End. l
NO >> Repair or replace harness.

ALCIA00242Z

Special Repair Requirement

1. REQUIRED WORK WHEN REPLACING BCM
Initialize control unit. Refer to CONSULT-III Operation Manual.

>> \Work end.
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COMBINATION SWITCH INPUT CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

[BCM]

COMBINATION SWITCH INPUT CIRCUIT
Diagnosis Procedure

1. CHECK INPUT 1 - 5 SYSTEM CIRCUIT FOR OPEN

INFOID:0000000001344673

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
2. Disconnect the BCM and combination switch.
3. Check continuity between BCM harness connector and combi-

nation switch harness connector.

BCM Combination switch o
System Continuity
Connector | Terminal | Connector | Terminal
INPUT 1 95 1
INPUT 2 97 9
INPUT 3 | M19 (A) 76 M28 (B) 7 Yes
INPUT 4 96 10
INPUT 5 75 13
Does continuity exist?
YES >>GOTO?2
NO >> Repair or replace harness.

2. CHECK INPUT 1 - 5 SYSTEM CIRCUIT FOR SHORT

76175

9719695

T \
)

B

75, 76, 95, QGM
—_—

7 9 (1011

DISCONNECT

€

U

ALMIA0102ZZ

Check for continuity between BCM harness connector and ground.

BCM
System
Connector Terminal

INPUT 1 95

INPUT 2 97 Ground
INPUT 3 M19 76

INPUT 4 96

INPUT 5 75

Continuity

No

Does continuity exist?

YES
NO

>> Repair or replace harness.
>>GO TO 3

3. CHECK BCM OUTPUT VOLTAGE

76|75

9719695

\
)

75, 76, 95, 96, 97
—_—

28]

)
H.S.

DISCONNECT

(%

ALMIA0103ZZ

1. Connect the BCM.
2. Check voltage between BCM harness connector and ground.

76|75

9719695

\
)

75, 76, 95, 96, 97
—_—

)
H.S.

CONNECT

L

‘a9 ™

Terminals
(+) ©)
System Voltage
BCM (Approx.)
Connector Terminal
INPUT 1 95
B——— Ground
ﬂ 97 Refer to BCS-
INPUT 3 M19 76 45, "Physical
TNPUT4 | % Valles’
INPUT 5 75
Is the measurement normal?
YES >GOTO4
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COMBINATION SWITCH INPUT CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

[BCM]

NO >> Replace BCM. Refer to BCS-88, "Removal and Installation”.

4. CHECK BCM INPUT SIGNAL

1. Connect the combination switch.
2. Turn ON any switch in the system that is malfunctioning.
3

Check voltage between BCM harness connector and ground.

76|75 \ CONNECT

5(%

]

Terminals
System *) O
BCM
Connector | Terminal

INPUT 1 95
T INPUT 2 97 Ground
~INPUT3 | M19 76
~INPUT4 | 96
~ INPUT5 | 75

Voltage
(Approx.)

Refer to BCS-

45, "Physical
Values".

75, 76, 95, 96, 97
—_—

(&

ALMIA0104ZZ

Is the measurement normal when any of the switches is turned ON?

YES >> Replace BCM. Refer to BCS-88, "Removal and Installation".

NO >> Replace the combination switch. Refer to WW-46. "Removal and Installation".

Special Repair Requirement

1. REQUIRED WORK WHEN REPLACING BCM

INFOID:0000000001344674

Initialize control unit. Refer to CONSULT-III Operation Manual.

>> Work end.
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COMBINATION SWITCH OUTPUT CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

[BCM]

COMBINATION SWITCH OUTPUT CIRCUIT
Diagnosis Procedure

1. CHECK OUTPUT 1 - 5 SYSTEM CIRCUIT FOR OPEN

INFOID:0000000001344675

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
2. Disconnect the BCM and combination switch.
3. Check continuity between BCM harness connector and combi-
nation switch harness connector.
BCM Combination switch o
System Continuity
Connector | Terminal | Connector | Terminal
OUTPUT 1 51 12
OUTPUT 2 52 14
OUTPUT 3| M18 (A) 53 M28 (B) 5 Yes
OUTPUT 4 54 2
OUTPUT 5 50 8

Does continuity exist?

YES

NO

>> GO TO 2
>> Repair or replace harness.

2. CHECK OUTPUT 1 - 5 SYSTEM CIRCUIT FOR SHORT

A y%

5453|5251

50

\
)

DISCONNECT

B

50, 51, 52, 531,—‘_
—_—

2

8

€

2,5,8,

U

12,14

ALMIA0105Z2Z

Check for continuity between BCM harness connector and ground.

= y,
H.S.
BCM \ DISCONNECT
System Continuity 54]53]52[51]50] )
Connector Terminal 7
50, 51, 52, 53, 54 -

OUTPUT 1 51 @ﬁ@

OUTPUT 2 52 Ground

OUTPUT 3 M18 53 No ﬂ

OUTPUT 4 54 e -

OUTPUT 5 50 ALMIA0106ZZ
Does continuity exist?

YES >> Repair or replace harness.

NO >>GO TO 3
3. CHECK COMBINATION SWITCH OUTPUT VOLTAGE
1. Connect the BCM and combination switch.
2.  Turn ON any switch in the system that is malfunctioning. 1 W
3. Check voltage between combination switch harness connector > - m

and ground. 5 2] |4
2,5,8,12,14
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COMBINATION SWITCH OUTPUT CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

[BCM]

Terminals

)

()

System Combination switch
Connec- | o minal
tor
OUTPUT 1 12
OUTPUT 2 14
OUTPUT 3 5
OUTPUT 4| M28 2
OUTPUT 5 8

Ground

Value (Approx.)

JPMIA0041GB
1.4V

Is the measurement normal when any of the switches is turned ON?

YES >> Replace BCM. Refer to BCS-88, "Removal and Installation".

NO >> Replace the combination switch. Refer to WW-46, "Removal and Installation".

Special Repair Requirement

1. REQUIRED WORK WHEN REPLACING BCM

INFOID:0000000001344676

Initialize control unit. Refer to CONSULT-III Operation Manual.

>> \Work end.
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)
< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]

ECU DIAGNOSIS
BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Reference Value

VALUES ON THE DIAGNOSIS TOOL

Monitor ltem Condition Value/Status

Other than front wiper switch Hl OFF
FR WIPER HI

Front wiper switch HI ON

Other than front wiper switch LO OFF
FR WIPER LOW

Front wiper switch LO ON

Front washer switch OFF OFF
FR WASHER SW

Front washer switch ON ON

Other than front wiper switch INT OFF
FR WIPER INT

Front wiper switch INT ON

Front wiper is not in STOP position OFF
FR WIPER STOP

Front wiper is in STOP position ON
INT VOLUME Wiper intermittent dial is in a dial position 1 - 7 Wiper intermittent dial position

Other than turn signal switch RH OFF
TURN SIGNAL R - -

Turn signal switch RH ON

Other than turn signal switch LH OFF
TURN SIGNAL L - -

Turn signal switch LH ON

Other than lighting switch 1ST and 2ND OFF
TAIL LAMP SW — -

Lighting switch 1ST or 2ND ON

Other than lighting switch HI OFF
HI BEAM SW

Lighting switch HI ON

Other than lighting switch 2ND OFF
HEAD LAMP SW 1 — -

Lighting switch 2ND ON

Other than lighting switch 2ND OFF
HEAD LAMP SW 2 — -

Lighting switch 2ND ON

Other than lighting switch PASS OFF
PASSING SW — -

Lighting switch PASS ON

Other than lighting switch AUTO OFF
AUTO LIGHT SW — -

Lighting switch AUTO ON

Front fog lamp switch OFF OFF
FR FOG SW -

Front fog lamp switch ON ON

Driver door closed OFF
DOOR SW-DR -

Driver door opened ON

Passenger door closed OFF
DOOR SW-AS

Passenger door opened ON

Rear door RH closed OFF
DOOR SW-RR

Rear door RH opened ON

Rear door LH closed OFF
DOOR SW-RL

Rear door LH opened ON
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Monitor Item Condition Value/Status
NOTE:
DOOR SW-BK This item is displayed, but cannot be monitored. OFF
Other than power door lock switch LOCK OFF
CDL LOCK SW
Power door lock switch LOCK ON
Other than power door lock switch UNLOCK OFF
CDL UNLOCK SwW
Power door lock switch UNLOCK ON
Other than driver door key cylinder LOCK position OFF
KEY CYL LK-SW
Driver door key cylinder LOCK position ON
Other than driver door key cylinder UNLOCK position OFF
KEY CYL UN-SW
Driver door key cylinder UNLOCK position ON
NOTE:
KEY CYL SW-TR This item is displayed, but cannot be monitored. OFF
When hazard switch is not pressed OFF
HAZARD SW
When hazard switch is pressed ON
REAR DEF SW When rear window defogger switch is pressed ON
FAN ON SIG When AUTO switch or fan switch is pressed ON
AIR COND SW When A/C switch is pressed ON
Trunk lid opener cancel switch OFF OFF
TR CANCEL SW
Trunk lid opener cancel switch ON ON
Trunk lid opener switch OFF OFF
TR/BD OPEN SW
While the trunk lid opener switch is turned ON ON
Trunk lid closed OFF
TRNK/HAT MNTR
Trunk lid opened ON
When LOCK button of Intelligent Key is not pressed OFF
RKE-LOCK
When LOCK button of Intelligent Key is pressed ON
When UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is not pressed OFF
RKE-UNLOCK
When UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is pressed ON
When TRUNK OPEN button of Intelligent Key is not pressed OFF
RKE-TR/BD
When TRUNK OPEN button of Intelligent Key is pressed ON
When PANIC button of Intelligent Key is not pressed OFF
RKE-PANIC
When PANIC button of Intelligent Key is pressed ON
When UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is not pressed and held OFF
RKE-P/W OPEN
When UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is pressed and held ON
When LOCK/UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is not pressed and OFE
held simultaneously
RKE-MODE CHG - -
When LOCK/UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is pressed and held ON
simultaneously
OPTICAL (LIGHT) SEN- | When outside of the vehicle is bright Closeto 5V
SOR When outside of the vehicle is dark Closeto 0V
When driver door request switch is not pressed OFF
REQ SW-DR - —
When driver door request switch is pressed ON
When passenger door request switch is not pressed OFF
REQ SW-AS —
When passenger door request switch is pressed ON
When trunk request switch is not pressed OFF
REQ SW-BD/TR —
When trunk request switch is pressed ON
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Monitor Item Condition Value/Status

When engine switch (push switch) is not pressed OFF
PUSH sw - - - -

When engine switch (push switch) is pressed ON

Ignition switch OFF or ACC OFF
IGN RLY-F/B

Ignition switch ON ON

Ignition switch OFF OFF
ACC RLY-F/B

Ignition switch ACC or ON ON

When the clutch pedal is not depressed OFF
CLUTCH sw

When the clutch pedal is depressed ON

When the brake pedal is not depressed ON
BRAKE SW 1

When the brake pedal is depressed OFF

When selector lever is in P position OFF
DETE/CANCL SW

When selector lever is in any position other than P ON

When selector lever is in any position other than P or N OFF
SFT PN/N SW

When selector lever is in P or N position ON

Electronic steering column lock LOCK status OFF
S/L-LOCK - -

Electronic steering column lock UNLOCK status ON

Electronic steering column lock UNLOCK status OFF
S/L-UNLOCK - -

Electronic steering column lock LOCK status ON

Ignition switch OFF or ACC OFF
S/L RELAY-F/B

Ignition switch ON ON

Driver door UNLOCK status OFF
UNLK SEN-DR

Driver door LOCK status ON

When engine switch (push switch) is not pressed OFF
PUSH SW-IPDM : : —

When engine switch (push switch) is pressed ON

Ignition switch OFF or ACC OFF
IGN RLY1 F/B

Ignition switch ON ON

When selector lever is in P position OFF
DETE SW -IPDM

When selector lever is in any position other than P ON

When selector lever is in any position other than P or N OFF
SFT PN -IPDM

When selector lever is in P or N position ON

When selector lever is in any position other than P OFF
SFT P-MET

When selector lever is in P position ON

When selector lever is in any position other than N OFF
SFT N-MET

When selector lever is in N position ON

Engine stopped STOP

While the engine stalls STALL
ENGINE STATE - -

At engine cranking CRANK

Engine running RUN

Electronic steering column lock LOCK status OFF
S/L LOCK-IPDM

Electronic steering column lock UNLOCK status ON

Electronic steering column lock UNLOCK status OFF
S/L UNLCK-IPDM

Electronic steering column lock LOCK status ON

Ignition switch OFF or ACC OFF
S/L RELAY-REQ

Ignition switch ON ON
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Monitor Item Condition Value/Status
VEH SPEED 1 While driving Equivalent to speedometer reading
VEH SPEED 2 While driving Equivalent to speedometer reading
Driver door LOCK status LOCK
DR DOOR STATE Wait with selective UNLOCK operation (5 seconds) READY
Driver door UNLOCK status UNLK
Passenger door LOCK status LOCK
AS DOOR STATE Wait with selective UNLOCK operation (5 seconds) READY
Passenger door UNLOCK status UNLK
Ignition switch ACC or ON RESET
ID OK FLAG
Ignition switch OFF SET
When the engine start is prohibited RESET
PRMT ENG STAT
When the engine start is permitted SET
NOTE:
PRMT RKE STAT This item is displayed, but cannot be monitored. RESET
When Intelligent Key is not inserted into key slot OFF
KEY SW -SLOT
When Intelligent Key is inserted into key slot ON

RKE OPE COUN1

During the operation of Intelligent Key

Operation frequency of Intelligent Key

RKE OPE COUN2

NOTE:
This item is displayed, but cannot be monitored.

Operation frequency of Intelligent Key

Ignition switch ON (only when the signal from the transmitter is re-

AIR PRESS FL . Air pressure of front LH tire
ceived)
AIR PRESS FR Igr_ntlon switch ON (only when the signal from the transmitter is re- Air pressure of front RH tire
ceived)
AIR PRESS RR Igr_ntlon switch ON (only when the signal from the transmitter is re- Air pressure of rear RH tire
ceived)
AIR PRESS RL Ignltlon switch ON (only when the signal from the transmitter is re- Air pressure of rear LH tire
ceived)
When ID of front LH tire transmitter is registered DONE
ID REGST FL1 - — -
When ID of front LH tire transmitter is not registered YET
When ID of front RH tire transmitter is registered DONE
ID REGST FR1 - — -
When ID of front RH tire transmitter is not registered YET
When ID of rear RH tire transmitter is registered DONE
ID REGST RR1 - — -
When ID of rear RH tire transmitter is not registered YET
When ID of rear LH tire transmitter is registered DONE
ID REGST RL1 - — -
When ID of rear LH tire transmitter is not registered YET
Tire pressure indicator OFF OFF
WARNING LAMP - —
Tire pressure indicator ON ON
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)
< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]

Te rm I na.l Layout INFOID:0000000001344678

H.S.

M17

19]18{17]16]15]14|13]12]11
10918 |Ef7[6[5([4

149
41
f22fia
B
i
-
14
147
i
Ei|
15|
131]151]

H

)
)

sls|«lsls

= oo )
@ X
(A

l/

& T
HEEEB

[59]
58 364
| 57{37]
56|
5]
[54]
5359
52[ 2]l __[e7]e7
[51]31] 58] 88
69]89
M18 i—g% ‘K ~oT%
ER 71|91
a7l —l2e2
46126 73193
4525 7494
44]24 75195
43]23 7696
0] 7797
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40] 20 79199
ALMIA0127ZZ
PhySICaI Values INFOID:0000000001344679
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Terminal No. Description val
(Wire color) Condition alue
. Input/ (Approx.)
@ A Signal name Output
(V\/llB) Ground | Battery power supply | Input | Ignition switch OFF Battery voltage
(R?Y) Ground cBastt;irty power supply Output | Ignition switch OFF Battery voltage
(L/3W) Ground :)gur:gftn power supply Output | Ignition switch ON Battery voltage
After passing the interior room lamp battery sav- oV
4 Interior room lamp er operation time
Ground Output - - —
(PIW) power supply Any other time after passing the interior room
Y Battery voltage
lamp battery saver operation time
UNLOCK (actuator is acti-
Battery voltage
5 Front door RH UN- vated)
Ground Output | Front door RH
(G/Y) LOCK Other than UNLOCK (actu-
A ) ov
ator is not activated)
T | Ground | Stepl o Step | on v
roun tep lamp utput | Step lamp
(RIW) OFF Battery voltage
IéC?)CK (actuator is activat- Battery voltage
8 Ground | All doors LOCK Output | All doors
V) Other than LOCK (actuator
) . ov
is not activated)
UNLOCK (actuator is acti-
Battery voltage
9 Front door LH UN- vated)
Ground Output | Front door LH
(G) LOCK Other than UNLOCK (actu-
A . ov
ator is not activated)
UNLOCK (actuator is acti-
Rear door RH and Battery voltage
10t Rear door RH vated)
Ground | rear door LH UN- Output
(GIY) LOCK and rear door LH | other than UNLOCK (actu-
A . ov
ator is not activated)
(Ylﬁ?) Ground | Battery power supply | Input | Ignition switch OFF Battery voltage
13 - .
®) Ground | Ground — Ignition switch ON ov
OFF ov
NOTE:
When the illumination brighten-
ing/dimming level is in the neutral
Engine switch (push position
14 b ; AN . V)
Ground | switch) illumination Input | Tail lamp
(R/Y) ON
ground O
o Tl
~2ms
JSNIA0010GB
15 o N ) OFF Battery voltage
Ground | ACC indicator lamp Output | Ignition switch
(YD) ACC or ON 0Y
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Terminal No. Description Val
: . alue
(Wire color) Sianal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
*) A 9 Output
Turn signal switch OFF ov
(V) T
15—
17 Ignition switch 12 il
Ground | Turn signal (RH) Output
(G/B) ON Turn signal switch RH 0 ¥
|
e
PKID0926E
6.5V
Turn signal switch OFF ov
W) T
y S S
. gnition switc 5
Ground | Turn signal (LH) Output
(GY) ON Turn signal switch LH 0 l%
|
e
PKID0926E
6.5V
i i OFF Battery voltage
19 Ground Room lamp timer Output Interior room
) control lamp ON ov
- . Wh_en ogt5|de of the vehi- Close to 5V
21 . . Ignition switch cle is bright
Ground | Optical sensor signal | Input - -
(P/B) ON When outside of the vehi-
. Close to OV
cle is dark
OFF (clutch pedal is not oV
22 Clutch interlock Clutch interlock | depressed)
Ground . Input .
(RIY) switch switch ON (clutch pedal is de-
Battery voltage
pressed)
24 .
(RIW) Ground | Stop lamp switch 1 Input — Battery voltage
OFF (brake pedal is not de-
ov
] pressed)
Stop lamp switch -
26 ) ON (brake pedal is de- Battery voltage
o) Ground | Stop lamp switch 2 Input pressed) y g
ICC brake hold | OFF ov
relay (with ICC) | oN Battery voltage
(V)
18 P
5
27 Front door lock as- LOCK status 0
Ground | sembly LH (unlock Input | Front door LH
(G/W) ||
sensor) T
10 ms
JPMIA0011GB
11.8Vv
UNLOCK status ov
29 When Intelligent Key is inserted into key slot Battery voltage
Ground | Key slot switch Input - - - -
(Y) When Intelligent Key is not inserted into key slot| 0V
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Terminal No. Description
(Wire color) _ Input/ Condition (A\p/;)l:]oi )
=) A Signal name Output :
30 ) N ) OFF 0
Ground | ACC feedback signal | Input | Ignition switch
(V1Y) ACC or ON Battery voltage
31 Rear window defog- Rear window de- | OFF ov
Ground . Input .
(G) ger feedback signal fogger switch ON Battery voltage
(V)
15
1 0 s B S Sk e e e Bt By M|
OFF (when front door RH (5,
closes)
32 Ground | Front door RH switch | Input Frqnt door RH =—
(R/B) switch —70 me
ms
JPMIA0011GB
11.8V
ON (when front door RH
ov
opens)
ia- OFF 5v
33 Ground Compressor ON sig Input | A/C switch
(SB) nal ON ov
2 Front door lock as- Front door lock OFF (neutral) 5V
34 Ground | sembly LH (key cylin-| Input | assemblyLH (key
(L/R) der switch) (unlock) cylinder switch) | ON (unlock) ov
2 Lock Battery voltage
36 Ground | Lock switch signal Input Dopr lock/unlock
(GR) switch Unlock ov
(V)
15
10
5
37 | Goung| Trunklid openercan-| | | Trunk lid opener CANCEL 0
(O) cel switch P cancel switch ~—
10 ms
JPMIA0012GB
1.1V
ON ov
38 Rear window defog- Rear window de- OFF v
(GR/ | Ground - Input .
W) ger ON signal fogger switch ON oV
392 Unlock Battery voltage
. . Door lock/unlock
(GR/ | Ground | Unlock switch signal Input .
R) switch Lock oV
T T T T
10
5
403 Power window serial | Input/ | !gnition switch ON 0
Ground | .
(YIG) link Output ——
10 ms
JPMIA0013GB
10.2v
Ignition switch OFF or ACC ov
. . ON 5.5V
. . Engine switch
41 Engine switch (push . e
w) | Gound| o itch) ilumination | OUtPUt ﬁgi‘fa':i;‘r’]"'mh) il
OFF ov
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Terminal No. Description Val
: . alue
(Wire color) Sianal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
*) A 9 Output
indi ON ov
42 Ground | LOCK indicator lamp | Output LOCK indicator
(R) lamp OFF Battery voltage
45 Receiver & sensor . .
®) Ground ground Input | Ignition switch ON ov
46 Receiver & sensor o . OFF ov
Ground Output | Ignition switch
(VIW) power supply output | | 19 ACC or ON 5.0
(V) [
6 |
4
: R
Standby state 0 i
44 0.2s
[
0OCC3881D
a7 Tire pressure receiv- | Input/ | Ignition switch
(G/O) Ground er signal Output | ON
v
( 6) ]
a L o
When receiving the signal S %t
from the transmitter
4025
[ ]
OCC3880D
48 Selector lever P/N P or N position 12.0v
Ground " ) Input | Selector lever
(RIG) position signal Except P and N positions | OV
ON ov
v)
15
h:
49 Security indicator sig- - L 0
(L/O) Ground nal Output | Security indicator | Blinking
—1s
JPMIA0014GB
11.3v
OFF Battery voltage
All switch OFF ov
Lighting switch 1ST
Lightin itch high-beam V)
50 Combination 1ghting swi 9 13 — .
Combination switch switch Lighting switch 2ND 5
("B?’ Ground | 1Pyt 5 OUtPUt | \wiper intermit- 0
tent dial 4)
Turn signal switch RH ~ 2 ms
JPMIA0031GB
10.7V
BCS-49 2008 Altima
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Terminal No. Description |
(Wire color) . Input/ Condition (A\é?):]oi )
) 3 Signal name Output
All switch OFF oV
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
Front wiper switch HI
(Wiper intermittent dial 4) V)
. : L . 15
51 Ground Combination switch Output Combination Any of the conditions below 10 == =
Lw) OUTPUT 1 PULT switch with all switch OFF s
* Wiper intermittent dial 1
* Wiper intermittent dial 2 ~—
« Wiper intermittent dial 3 [~ 2ms
* Wiper intermittent dial 6 JPMIA032GB
* Wiper intermittent dial 7 | 10.7V
All switch OFF oV
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
Front washer switch ON
(Wiper intermittent dial 4) V)
15
52 Ground Combination switch Output Combination 10 == [
(G/B) OUTPUT 2 P switch Any of the conditions below g
with all switch OFF
* Wiper intermittent dial 1 ~—
* WiIper intermittent dial 5 [~ 2ms
* Wiper intermittent dial 6 JPMIA0033GB
10.7V
All switch OFF ov
Front wiper switch INT
Front wi itch LO V)
s Combination ront wiper switc }g ] 1]
Combination switch switch
5
(';S/ Ground | oyrpyT 3 OUtPUt | \iper intermit- 0
tent dial 4) o ]
Lighting switch AUTO >
I 2ms
JPMIA0034GB
10.7V
All switch OFF ov
Front fog lamp switch ON
Lighti itch 2ND V)
Combination Ighting swite }g — |
54 Combination switch switch Lighting switch flash-to-
5
@Gy | €U ouTPUT 4 OUPUL | \wiper intermit- | pass 0
tent dial 4)
Turn signal switch LH 2,ms
JPMIA0035GB
10.7v
55 _ Front blower mo- ON Battery voltage
(BR/ | Ground | Front blower monitor Input itch
w) tor switc OFF ov
62 Front door lock as- Front door lock OFF (neutral) 5V
5/ Ground | sembly LH (key cylin-| Input | assemblyLH (key
(L/B) der switch) (lock) cylinder switch) | ON (lock) ov
57 Tire pressure warn-
(W) Ground ing check switch Input T v
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Terminal No. Description |
(Wire color) nal Input/ Condition (A\;?):Joi)
) O Signal name Output
V)
15 I -
10 [ — B Bl B | M
d OFF (front door LH g
58 . Front door LH CLOSE)
(SB) Ground | Front door LH switch Input switch I
10 ms
JPMIAO011GB
11.8v
ON (front door LH OPEN) | OV
59 Rear window defog- Rear window de- | Active Battery voltage
Ground Output
(G/R) ger relay fogger Not activated Y
(V)
15
. - 10
When Intelligent Key is in 5
the passenger compart- 0
ment < —"
I 1s
JMKIA0062GB
60 Front console anten- Ignition switch
(BIR) Ground na2 () Output OFE
V)
15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the passenger compart- 0
ment |
I 1s
JMKIA0063GB
V)
15
. - 10
When Intelligent Key is in 5
the passenger compart- 0
ment ||
I 1s
JMKIA0062GB
61 Center console an- Ignition switch
WiRr) | ©UNd | enna2 (+) output | 5pp
(V)
15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the passenger compart- 0
ment L
I 1s
JMKIAQ063GB
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Terminal No. Description |
(Wire color) anal Input/ Condition (A\;gapl)ruoi )
) O Signal name Output
V)
15
10
When Intelligent Key is in g
the antenna detection area
S
When the front IMKIA0062GB
62 Front outside handle door RH request
(B/Y) Ground RH antenna (-) Output switch is operat-
ed with ignition V)
switch OFF 15
10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the antenna detection 0
area .
1s
JMKIA0063GB
(V)
15
10
When Intelligent Key is in g
the antenna detection area
SPh
When the front IMKIA0062GB
63 Ground Front outside handle Output door RH request
(LG) RH antenna (+) P switch is operat-
ed with ignition V)
switch OFF 15
10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the antenna detection 0
area ———
1s
JMKIA0063GB
V)
15
10
When Intelligent Key is in g
the antenna detection area
S¥a
When the front JIMKIA0062GB
64 Front outside handle door LH request
V) Ground LH antenna (-) Output switch is operat-
ed with ignition (V)
switch OFF 15
10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the antenna detection 0
area ||
1s
JMKIA0063GB
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Terminal No. Description |
(Wire color) nal Input/ Condition (A\:)?):Joi )
) O Signal name Output
V)
15
10
When Intelligent Key is in g
the antenna detection area
<%a
When the front IMKIA0062GB
65 Front outside handle door LH request
P) Ground LH antenna (+) Output switch is operat-
ed with ignition V)
switch OFF 15
10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the antenna detection 0
area ||
1s
JMKIA0063GB
(V)
15
. L 10
When Intelligent Key is in 5
the passenger compart- 0
ment L
1s
JMKIAQ062GB
66 Instrument panel an- Ignition switch
R) Ground tenna () Output OFEF
(V)
15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the passenger compart- 0
ment < —"
1s
JMKIA0063GB
V)
15
. - 10
When Intelligent Key is in 5
the passenger compart- 0
ment |
1s
JMKIA0062GB
67 Instrument panel an- Ignition switch
G) Ground tenna (+) Output OFE
V)
15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the passenger compart- 0
ment ||
1s
JMKIA0063GB
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Terminal No. Description Val
Wire color iti alue
( ) Signal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
(+) ) Output
Ignition switch is pressed Just after pressing ignition
68 Ground NA.TS. antenna amp Input/ During waiting while inserting the Intelli- switch. Pointer of tester should
(G/O) (built in key slot) Output .
gent Key into the key slot. | move.
Ignition switch is pressed Just after pressing ignition
69 Ground NATS. antenna amp Input/ During waiting while inserting the Intelli- switch. Pointer of tester should
O (built in key slot) Output .
gent Key into the key slot. | move.
iti . - OFF or ACC ov
70 Ground Ignition relay-2 con Output | Ignition switch
(R/B) trol ON Battery voltage
(V)
by .
SRR
During waiting 1] e e i
N ? m;
JMKIA0064GB
71 Remote keylessentry | Input/
(L/O) Ground receiver signal Output
(V)
15
1o iR minigy
When operating either button on Intelligent Key 0
I ? m;
JMKIA0065GB
V)
15
10 il i
. 5
All switch OFF 0
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
~2ms
JPMIA0041GB
1.4v
yass
10 m I
75 Ground Combination switch Inout Combination Front fog lamp switch ON g |
(RY) INPUT 5 P switch (Wiper intermittent dial 4)
—2ms
JPMIA0037GB
1.3V
- V)
Any of the conditions below 15
with all switch OFF 10 i i
* Wiper intermittent dial 1 (5) ]
* Wiper intermittent dial 2
* Wiper intermittent dial 6 e
+ Wiper intermittent dial 7 2 ms
JPMIA0040GB
1.3V
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Terminal No. Description val
: . alue
(Wire color) Sianal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
*) A 9 Output
V)
15
10 i i
All switch OFF 5
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
C2ms
JPMIA0041GB
1.4v
V)
15
10 ]
Lighting switch high-beam : N
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
C2ms
JPMIA0036GB
76 | Groung| Combination switch input | ComPination 1.3v
(RIG) INPUT 3 PUL T switch
V) T
15
10 I
Lighting switch 2ND g [
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
C2ms
JPMIAQ037GB
1.3v
(V)
Any of the conditions below ]g N
with all switch OFF 5 —
« Wiper intermittent dial 1 0
» Wiper intermittent dial 2 |1
« Wiper intermittent dial 3 — 2 ms
JPMIA0040GB
1.3V
i i i i Pressed ov
77 Ground En_gme switch (push Input Engine sywtch
(BR) switch) (push switch) Not pressed Battery voltage
78 Input/
®) Ground | CAN-L Output — —
79 Input/
L Ground | CAN-H Output — —
OFF ov
V)
151 T 1ot EC
h:
80 . —— Key slot illumina- S 0
(RIL) Ground | Key slot illumination | Output tion Blinking
B '1 s‘
JPMIA0015GB
6.5V
ON Battery voltage
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Terminal No. Description val
; . alue
(Wire color) Sianal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
*) © 9 Output
81 o N ) OFF or ACC ov
Ground | ON indicator lamp Output | Ignition switch
(LG) ON Battery voltage
83 N ) OFF ov
Ground | ACC relay control Output | Ignition switch
or attery voltage
L ACC or ON B [
roun evice utput — attery voltage
(5/‘;) Ground | AT devi o B |
85 Electronic steermg_ Electronic steer- Lock status ov
Ground | columnlock condition | Input | .
(LI0) No. 1 ing column lock | ynlock status Battery voltage
86 Electronic steerm_g_ Electronic steer- Lock status Battery voltage
Ground | columnlock condition | Input | .
(GIR) NO. 2 ing column lock | ynlock status ov
i P position ov
8/7 Ground Selectqr Ire]ver P posi Input | Selector lever —
(G/B) tion switc Any position other than P | Battery voltage
ON (pressed) ov
(V)
15
88 Front door RH re- Front door RH re- 12
Ground . Input .
(P/L) quest switch quest switch OFF (not pressed) ]
—10 ms
JPMIA0016GB
1.0v
ON (pressed) ov
(V)
15
89 Front door LH re- Front door LH re- 1g
Ground . Input .
(B/W) quest switch quest switch OFF (not pressed) ]
B 170 m‘s
JPMIA0016GB
1.0v
. OFF or ACC ov
90 Ground Blower fan motor re Output | Ignition switch
) lay control ON Battery voltage
a1 Remote keyless entry
Ground | receiver power sup- | Output | Ignition switch OFF Battery voltage
(L/R)
ply
i OFF or ACC Battery voltage
94 Ground Stgerlng wheel lock Output | Ignition switch
(GlY) unit power supply ON oV
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

[BCM]

Terminal No.
(Wire color)

Description

*) ()

Signal name

Input/
Output

Condition

Value
(Approx.)

95

(RIW) Ground

Combination switch
INPUT 1

Input

Combination
switch

(Wiper intermit-
tent dial 4)

All switch OFF

JPMIA0041GB

1.4V

Turn signal switch LH

_,__‘A
cowon=<

JPMIA0037GB

1.3v

Turn signal switch RH

_‘_‘A
cvmoan=

y
A

JPMIA0036GB

Front wiper switch LO

JPMIA0038GB

Front washer switch ON

I 2ms

JPMIA0039GB

1.3v
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS > [BCM]
Terminal No. Description val
Wire color iti alue
( ) Signal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
(+) ) Output
V)
15
10 i i
. 5
All switch OFF 0
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
2 ms
JPMIA0041GB
1.4V
V)
15
10
Lighting switch AUTO : o
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
2 ms
JPMIA0038GB
96 | o oung| Combination switch Input | Combination 1.3v
(P/B) INPUT 4 PUL T switeh
(-
{maw"
Lighting switch 1ST g | N
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
2 ms
JPMIA0036GB
1.3V
V)
Any of the conditions below }g N
with all switch OFF 5 —
« Wiper intermittent dial 1 0
* Wiper intermittent dial 5 ||
 Wiper intermittent dial 6 2ms
JPMIA0039GB
1.3v
Revision: July 2007 BCS-58 2008 Altima



BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

[BCM]

Terminal No.
(Wire color)

Description

*) ()

Signal name

Input/
Output

Condition

Value
(Approx.)

97

(RIB) Ground

Combination switch
INPUT 2

Input

Combination
switch

(Wiper intermit-
tent dial 4)

All switch OFF

JPMIA0041GB

1.4V

Lighting switch flash-to-
pass

s

-
ocviowm

JPMIA0037GB

1.3v

Lighting switch 2ND

s

-
ocvoiov
|

y
A

JPMIA0036GB

Front wiper switch INT

JPMIA0038GB

Front wiper switch HI

I 2ms

JPMIA0040GB

1.3v

98

(GIO) Ground

Hazard switch

Input

Hazard switch

Pressed

Not pressed

10 ms

JPMIA0012GB

1.1v
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Terminal No. Description |
(Wire color) anal Input/ Condition (A\p/)apl)ruoex)
) 3 Signal name Output
LOCK status Battery voltage
(V)
15
10
5
_ ) LOCK or UNLOCK 0
99 Electronic stee_rmg Input/ | Electronic steer- e —"
Ground | column lock unit com- . |
(L7Y) . Output | ing column lock 50 ms
munication
JMKIA0066GB
For 15 seconds after UN- Battery voltage
LOCK y voltag
15 seconds or later after oV
UNLOCK
Open (_trunk' lid opener ac- Battery voltage
103 ) . ) tuator is activated)
Ground | Trunk lid opening. Output | Trunk lid -
V) Close (trunk lid opener ac- oV
tuator is not activated)
110 ON ov
W Ground | Trunk room lamp Output | Trunk room lamp
(VIw) OFF Battery voltage
V)
15
. L 10
When Intelligent Key is in 5
the passenger compart- 0
ment ||
I 1s
JMKIA0062GB
114 Trunk room antenna Ignition switch
®) Ground 10) Output OFE
(V)
15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the passenger compart- 0
ment ||
I 1s
JMKIA0063GB
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Terminal No. Description Val
Wire color it alue
( ) Signal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
® | 0 Output
V)
15
. - 10
When Intelligent Key is in 5
the passenger compart- 0
ment ||
1s
JMKIA0062GB
115 Trunk room antenna Ignition switch
w) Ground 1(4) Output OFE
(V)
15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the passenger compart- 0
ment |
1s
JMKIAQ063GB
V)
15
10
When Intelligent Key is in g
the antenna detection area
Py
When the trunk IMKIAQ062GE
118 Rear bumper anten- lid request switch
(L/O) Ground na (-) Output is operated with
ignition switch V)
OFF 15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the antenna detection 0
area |
1s
JMKIA0063GB
v)
15
10
When Intelligent Key is in g
the antenna detection area
e
When the trunk IMKIA0062GB
119 Rear bumper anten- lid request switch
(BR/ | Ground P Output | . q .
W) na (+) is operated with
ignition switch V)
OFF 15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the antenna detection 0
area |
1s
JMKIA0063GB
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Terminal No. Description val
(Wire color) it alue
Signal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
(+) “) Output
127 Ignition relay (IPDM B _ OFF or ACC Battery voltage
(BR/ | Ground Output | Ignition switch
W) E/R) control ON ov
(V)
15
1 0 s Bt St Sk e e e Bt Bt M|
5
130 | o 4| Trunk room lamp input | Trunk room lamp OFF (trunk is closed) 0
(YIG) switch PUL T switch NS
10 ms
JPMIA0011GB
11.8vV
ON (trunk is open) ov
N ) When the clutch pedal is |
Ignition switch depressed Battery voltage
OFF (M/T vehi- -
cle) When the clutch pedal is oV
not depressed
182 | Groung | Startermotorrelay | o When selector lever is in P
(R) control B ] or N position and the brake | Battery voltage
Ignition switch is depressed
ON (other than M/ —
T vehicle) When sglgctor leverisin P
or N position and the brake | OV
is not depressed
ON (pressed) ov
(V)
15
10
141 Ground | Trunk request switch | Input Tru_nk request 5
(GIR) switch OFF (not pressed) 0
B 170 m‘s
JPMIA0016GB
1.0v
i - i Sounding ov
144 Ground Request switch buzz Output Request switch -
(GR) er buzzer Not sounding Battery voltage
Pressed ov
(V)
15 - .y
. . 10 o B et B, B M |
147 Ground Tru_nk lid opener Input Tru_nk lid opener 5
(L/R) switch switch Not pressed 0
B 1'0 m‘s
JPMIA0011GB
11.8v
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Terminal No. Description
(Wire color) nal Input/ Condition (A\p/)??oi )
) O Signal name Output
V)
18 s Bt St Sk e St B B By M|
OFF (when rear door RH g
1 closes)
148" | Ground | Rear door RH switch Input SR;;(E:OW RH > e
(R/W) 10 ms
JPMIAO011GB
11.8v
ON (when rear door RH
ov
opens)
V)
18 s Bt St S e St B B B M|
OFF (when rear door LH g
1 closes)
149" Ground | Rear door LH switch Input SR;;E:OW LH ~——
(R/B) 10 ms
JPMIAO011GB
11.8v
ON (when rear door LH oV

opens)

1: Sedan only
2: With LH front window anti-pinch
3: With LH and RH front window anti-pinch
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

[BCM]

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

Wiring Diagram-Coupe
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

[BCM]

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

628 €0z (CD) 0LW
99N 12N (vL)
VNNILNV VNNILNY VYNNILNV RENEREN
4713HS 310SNOO 13NV HYOSNIS FUNSS3Yd YIAIFOTY AYLINI QION310S
REINVAREN] 1INO¥4 LNIWNELSNI voILdO ENI SSIAIN ILONIY ESTERERPINTE
ANV HOLIMS o
h dINYT MNNYL
L J
[ SLT 09 19 99 19 7 v o 16 1z St €01 0Ll
GCDNCDEEDRAIDNED)
31NAOIW TOYLNOD AQOS) WOog
8. 6L 1L v Sl 18 vl Ly 06
8EN)| HOLIMS ,_v= ﬂu ﬂu ﬂU NOILYN u
3007(&K) 00V (&) No (&) A
HOLIMS NOILINSI Imznrm N
NOLLNE-HSNd

3NIT VivQ - e

W3ILSAS

J0¥LNOD
IV A|_ _

1NOYS
oL

¥399043d

o
e

MOANIM
V3 ¢ _

K
SXEDRED e
(arr)
Y0019 3ISNd AV13d JOLONW

g

(3

AV13d 43990430
MOGANIM HV3

l;

V
—>
=

=

AWMWAQ0035G

2008 Altima

BCS-65

Revision: July 2007



BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

[BCM]

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

org
VNNILNY 2019 (€D)
¥3dANg HY 31aNVH H137aNVH
yvay 3aIs1no 3QIS1NO
8Ll 6L1 29 88 €9 9 68 G9
(3INAOW TOYLNOD AQO8) WOg
8¢ S5 €€ 6
{ov>
@IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII - i B B B B B B B B B | IIIIJIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII@
I | 3N viva
ATIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII T N N I « N S SO DLD VN | M
" i i ENGEAAZS]
| | n
| | n
v 1 1 i
@®
1N (
LINN TOY.LNOD)
T0Y¥LNOD 1IN (@13 &)
v 01410313 ANV ¥3LIN
LNOY4 YOLVNLOV S8V D3 NOILYNISWOO

o Hum:dv>

AN VLVQ e

AWMWAOQ036G

2008 Altima

BCS-66

Revision: July 2007



BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

[BCM]

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

244)

)

(371NQON T0YLNOD AQO8) o8

¥8 /8

L2l

{44

98 S8 66 V6

(44 mv
<any:(91D)
(31NAOW 10 INO
NOISSINSNVAL
NOL
W
4 W
Q
MO
Q
HOLIM
(dNd n_u o
NOILISOd
WALAN[OTOTO[O]O
d
813
7 N|d]d D
O
5 - 5 | D
O [e) — [} @) -
035S3¥d3q | a3asva WALNIN
“ W3LSAS
HOLIMS HOLIMS
MOOTHILNI (dNd) NOILISOd XA oz_EdmmAl
HOLN1D IvHLNIN/AEV

- - - - - )M
ENGRAAG] _
- - —— i uly
3N VLva
\ J
— =
ZEW
Y001 NWN10D
ONI¥33LS
OINOY1D3T3

(Wooy

3NION3 3TINACW
NOILNGIFLSIT HIMO
ANIOITIALNI

¥/3 Nadi

<dA>
AVI3d _

Nndd

JOY1INOD c=
IEENRSLARY

NAEL] C=
NOILINOI o

3N VAVa: momc LAD NV 3ASEDAHLIM: CHA

1AD ANV 305280 HLm : XA

170 HUm A

1AD HLIM
3a5e0N 1d30x3 - OA>

W HLm: W

AWMWAQ0037G

2008 Altima

BCS-67

Revision: July 2007



BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

[BCM]

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

€9

HY
d0LvNLOvY

HT AT8N3SSY X001 400a

HOLIMS
Y3ANITAD
A3

Q Q
@) ] Q Q
O O
HIOYLS [N ANV IMOYLS | \ [N NV 3H0HLS [3H0FLS
TIN4)TININ33MLI8| [ TININIIMLIE| TN
YOOINA MOO1
HOSN3S ¢
MOOINN =
HOLVNLOV ¥00a ¢

LV

>

@

HOLIMS

HOOINN/MOOT

¥00a

ANV MOANIM
¥3IMOd NIVIN

@

] V|

N\

Gorg

HY HOLIMS
HOOTINNAMOOT

¥00a

ANV MOANIM
¥3IMOd LNOHd

>

Le

96 vE

(3INAOW TOYLNOD AQO8) WOg

oy

Z

9€ 6€

INILSAS HONIG-LLNY MOGNIM ¥3MOd LHOIY ANV 1437 Hum: 2V
INILSAS HONId-LLNY MOANIM ¥3MOd 1437 HLim: {9V >

AWMWAO0038G

2008 Altima

BCS-68

Revision: July 2007



BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

[BCM]

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

AWMWAQ0045G

@ oce @
(IVNOIS NHNL (IVNOIS NHNL) (IVNDIS NHNL) (IVNDIS NENL) (&ED)
HY NV H1 dINYT HY dINYT H1 Y HOLOINNOD
NOILVNISNOD NOILVNISNOD NOILVNIEWOD NOILVNIEWNOD SI03HD HOLIMS
dv3d dv3d 1NOYd 1NOH4 ONINGVM ayvzvH
ECISSEREEENN
4
L} 8l 15 86
(3INAOW TOHLNOD AQO8) WOg
64 4
[
[l e)  ——
_ J L Q1]
I ol0 — | <0s> -
ATEW3SSY <nsy NO ff Wooa a_j S #00a gNo
dnvil 30> No |Hooa| 440 g
dVIW/WOOH
INOH4 HY dWV1 /NQOH
dVIW/WOOH LNOH4
LNOHS
HOLIMS dINV1
INOOH HOIEILNI
zOc [Slelele] H00a czo 5 >
NOo N 440 NO Jf 440
[an) @n) (CD) (&)
HY V1 H1 dWV1
Hd mv@m H1 mw‘wm__ HoudIN HOHdIN
IWYNOSH3d IYNOSH3d —* ALINVA ALINVA (@)
HY
dNYT W&
d3ls
SANVT ALINVA HLIM : {NAY
4008NNS Hm : NS>

400HNNS LNOHLIM : 30>

2008 Altima

BCS-69

Revision: July 2007



BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

[BCM]

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

ALMIA0060GB

Ald
dNS HIMOJd H3NNL WA i4
“SS3ITAIM SNIS W — — _
N 2d9 GND 3 v MS HOIH dAV1 dO1S| 7/0 92
— — T - - Ge
_ _ 3 MS MOT dAV1 dOLS| mH ve
a31 o071 /S ! 2r - - €e
a31 HsSNd M v MS HOLNTO Ad [44
RS A °/o 65 AN Md YN ov FLNdNI' Y
mm0|_oo“_m_o| Hv3d S SIDOINAIVHINTO| B/gD 5c OSN3S™ 1HOIT OLNV| g/d k4
MS HOOd Hd as 89 - — - - 0¢
= MS H3IOOD043d "v3ad| mdo 8¢
MS H3 i
= _ M 1S = — M ‘ON [eulwia |
9OIYL 300N SWdL MSTI13ONVO MINNHL | O g sweN [eubis 10 10100 .
~ B ~ MS MS MOOTINNIVHINIO| HD 9¢
MOOT O/A3X HOOd an 95 - - Ge
MS Nv4 HImo1d | Wdd SS MS SI00INA [ov] vw]ar]ev] ww]sv] o] o] 8v] 6v] 0] 1] 2] es] vs] s s 5[ s 6g]
¥ LNdNI AO ¥S ~O/A3M HOOa Sl ¥€ [oz] v2] ze e2] v2| s2] 92| 22| 82| 62 oe] ve] ze] €] ve] ce] oe] ze] 8] ee
€ LNdNI /91 €S MS NOOJHIV as €€
2 1NdNI /9 cs MS HOOd SsY a/d e
L 1NdNI 1\l 1S g/4 NOI 9 1€ g
S LNdNI g/91 0S8 g/4 00V AN 0¢
a31T ONINI on 6t I MS NI 904 A 6¢
d/N LdIHS 9/d 8y - - gz N3I34D | J0j0D Jojosuuo)
IS THINNL SSTTAIM | OO iz SNLVIS 00T "ood| MWD /2 (3naonw
QI B TOHLNOD AQOQ) WOF |sweN 10}08uuo)
: ‘'ON [eulwid | ' 'ON [eulwId |
aweN [eubig J0 10|00 aweN [eubis 40 10j0D 8LIN| "ON Jojosuuo)
NOWWNOD 1a0 A 8 (ave) Wi o
1Nd1NO dAVT d31s | mH L AlddNS "HIMOJ
- - 9 “MOANIM “H3IMOd
1Nd1NO dAWVTWOOd| A 61 Sv 1a9 AO S We3d A AH z
g3aHSvY1d 14 D T H3aAVS Wd N 1ddNS H3IMOd M/d
FERSAERCE] 1) 7F “1vg dAvVT NOOH /4 H3IMOd 1vd a/M I
- - 9t SIM 1o\ feuiws | SUM o\ reunwis
CERIER) ] K ST aweN [eubig J0 100D ' aweN [eubig J0 10j0D '
1Nnd1ino d
_ — — Ad 14"
37 HSNd 3dIS MO1 | I A e ED E CO e |
FaND g el [oie[s ][z [ ]5 ]| (L i
- - cl
3asnd WO4g 1vd d/A L 5 JP——,
SOvE g g9 1ad D or JLIHM | J0j0D J0108UU0D MNOV1d 100 10} 0
747d@ a0 [5) 6 (3naow (31naonw
B 1OH1INOD AQO4) INOg |dWeN 40j08uuo) JOHLNOOD AQOE) W04 | 8weN J0}0euuo)
aweN [eubig JO 10]0D ON [euluLsl LN "ON 40}08UU0D) 9N "ON J0}08uu0)

2008 Altima

BCS-70

Revision: July 2007



BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

[BCM]

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

LEE

ALMIA0061GB

ILNdLNO dNVT MNNYL[ MWA Ot
- - 601
- - 801
_ - /01
- - 901
- - SOt
- - 0l
MNNHL MOva 1dd A €01} g
- - c0l
- - [Xe]§ J1IHM | 400D 10}08UU0D
- - 00t (31naow
SIM T\ jeuio | JOHLNOD AQOS) WO |sweN Jojoeuuon
awe [eubig 40 40j0D 0zn | -oN Joreuuon
¢_LNd1no o L6 Q37 NO NOI o1 K] _
¥ 1LNd1NO a/d 96 NOILVYNINATI VvV INV HOOQd Hd d g9
I 1Nd1NO wd S6 ~1071S904 4 08 g 1INV J00d da A 79
B Act B H-NVD B 6L vV 1INV HOOd SV 97 €9
A1ddNS HIMOd US| AD v6 SENZ) 3 7 g INV H00d SV | Ad 29
- - €6 MS 1HV1S N3 | Hd Iz V ¢ INV NOOH | H/M 19
AlddNS HAMOd 44| H/1 16 S 1Ndino g S/ EX "ON [RUILLS .
INOO ¢NoI A 06 — — 7 aweN [eubig J0 10j0D
IO._._>>w\ wa 68 - - cl
1S3Nn034 da AVNDIS 93NNl 4d | on TZ [08]+8 e es[v8 a8 o8 [28]es 68 ]o6] 6]z e6]r6]36]96]26]86 66 ]
HOLIMS INOD 0319 NOI ad 0L [oo] +o] 9] ea[vo] 5o 90]20] 80 60 02 e |2e]ee]ps [se or |2 8L ]e]
1S3N03Y SV vd 88
v.1lvd 43avad 804 O 69
d 1dIHS /9 /8 — —
Z NOILIANOD /S 73] 98 MO010 "3dv3ad g04| O/O 89 g
NOILIGNOD 75 | O/ 58 M ” Hu« nOOM m ww
INO 030 IV | WA 78 _NOO
TNOD 00V B €8 m_2|_._.z /S A1 66 MOV1g | 10]0D 10}08UU0D
- - 7] MS advZvH 0/9 86 (31naonw
I I TOHLINOD AQOE) INOE | dweN 10)08uu0)
: "ON [eulwa | ’ "ON [eulwIa | -
aweN [eubis 40 10j0D aweN [eubig 40 1010D 6L ON 10}08UU0)

2008 Altima

BCS-71

Revision: July 2007



BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

[BCM]

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

1Sl

g 1INV ¥00a Movd on 8Ll
- - Ll
- - aLl
V I INV MNNYLl M Skl
g 1 LNV MNNYL ] vl
- - €Ll
- - 4

SAM "ON [BUIWIB |
asweN |eubig 10 10j0D :

= = 051
= = V1
= = T
NENERS)
“INNYLMOvE 7 vl
= = 9%l
- = ShL
NEVZAsL G} Vol
B - VT
= = 20
=TA3INo 5 oI MS_L1SIN0O3Y YNNYL| 9o X7
§ INdINO ATd el - - ovl
T IndNI WA 4} - - 6el
1-1ndLNO W D - - 8El
GEIT) ad or - - L€t
Z Ind1no ad 6 - - 9
S INdNI o B . . sel
€ 1ndLINO o 7 - - vel
£ INdNI o S - - £el
¥ INdNI NG z WSn INOO 1S d mmﬂ
om ‘ON [eulws | MS INNIL S/A 0¢l
swey [eubig 10 10j0D ;
= = 621
= = 821
INOD WSNn N©I | Wwad 2
= = 92t
= = )
= = Vel
= = )
(i - = Zh
= = ¥4}
JLIHM | J0j0D Jojosuuo) - - oclt
vV INV 9000 yova | mag Il
HOLIMS NOILYNISINOD |oWeN Jojosuuo) ST
8CW | "ON Jojsuuod awep [eubi 0 Jojony| ON lBUWHEL
N leuBis 40 10j0D

AVYHO | J0j0D J0}o8Uu0)
(3naow
JOYLNOD AQOE) WO | 8weN Jojosuuo)

12N

"ON J0}J08UU0D

AWMIA0077GE

2008 Altima

BCS-72

Revision: July 2007



[BCM]

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

INFOID:0000000003140469

AWMWA0148G

7SN
H%mﬁm@m@@_ .__%%_GMTH_ %%&BWWE Hy :ot\sm_HcE H :om%mﬁc@_ HY Iomﬁw%mﬁc@_ H1 _._om_ﬁmﬁcE HOLIMS NOUVNINGO
H3Nad Y3N3d
MNNHLLY AT MNNYEL anNngLLy HOOd HY3d (¢ HOOd HY3H[Q H00d LNOH4[Q HOO0d LNOH4 LY 8 ¢ S vb el € O L 6 LI
LD
T 78 vt Z€ 85  of 05 $S €5 25 1S G/ 96 9L 16 %6
(371NQOW TOHLNOD AQO8) W8
oL 65 Ie 0e €8 69 62 08 89 vl 92 vz 1 L
I ) 0
u3zzna @) @)
(O¥IN) 107s A3¥ oz_zw_rmﬁ_HH_ 035534430 | 3SVa3Y
INIDITIILNI )
HOLIMS dWY1dOLS
3
< B
= =
[61] r
c A VoI —
© (@)
o] %0018 35N gy [0 [e] A el [e] L] /] 4
o AHOSS30DY vor 4055300V | [lo Vot Vol vor vor
N < = f
1
e < 7S
1HVLS HO NO
m HOLIMS NOILINDI Ad3LLvE
®
m HIN3O O NN P e
. (37NAOW TOHLNOD AQOE) WO4g
(@)]
c
=

2008 Altima

BCS-73

Revision: July 2007



BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

[BCM]

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

62 02N 6YIN D) 0LN o 528
VNNILNY VNNILNY VYNNILNV SENEREE! QIONTT0S
473HS 310SNOD J13Nvd HOSN3S 34NSSAHd HIAIZO3H AYLINI 3Sv3134 INNHL
TANVd HY3H 1NOHS INIWNHLSNI ¥OILdO 3diL SSITAIDI ILOWH ONV HOLIMS =
h dWYTSNNEL L9
.
[ ST 09 19 99 19 3 v oy 16 v 2 €01 0EF
EDXEDS
(3INAOW TOHLNOD AQO8) WO8
8. 6L 1L v sl 18 i 06

AN viva

AN viva

0——|||

8EW)| HOLIMS

HoLIMs NolLINDI | HSNd
NOLLNg-HSNd

=

2

01 @ 00r @) 10 @ 1)

1041INOO H31V3H OL
71041NOO HINOILIANOD W%M

43990430

MOANIM
dv3d ¢ _

e

(a/r)
0078 3SN4

AV13d HOLOW ﬁm
d3IMOT8 LINOdd|llo &

ek

Ok

AvV13d H399043d =
MOGNIM Hv3d | o

3NIT ViV - e

AWMWAO0149G

2008 Altima

BCS-74

Revision: July 2007



BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

[BCM]

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

org

VNNILNY
"3dAng
gv3d

€ot9)

HY 31ANVH
3dIS1NO LNOY4

H1 31ANVH
341S1NO LINOY4

29 88 €9

(371NAOW TOHLNOD AQO8) WOg

¥9 68 99

6v

i

ATIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

@)
JOHLNOO
(=1\4
INOYH

9¢3

(LINN TOHLNOD)
1IN

OlH10313 ANV
HOLVN1OV Sav

WO3

d313N

NOILVYNIGNOD

AN Viva m

3aNM vivad

o Him: oV

3N VivQ - e

AWMWAO0150G

2008 Altima

BCS-75

Revision: July 2007



BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

[BCM]

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

(371NQOW TOHLNOD AQO8) Wod

2z sy v8 /8 gL zEl 98 S8 66 16
R
INOL I
(HOLIW:
IN313d
30IA30 =
1A ?
W
N NN NN NN NN | 8 8§ N | - -
[ 4 W s_m;mow ENRKAAZS] _
Ol | ¢ —— - - ——
<
3NN viva
Q
> (@) . ®
:(Ged o) —
HOLIM
(dNd e
Nosod[OTO OO O |
IVHLINAN
evd % %
< 001 NWN100
el | P OINOHIDITS
O
Q — Q —
[@) [N @) O M
03553430 | Q3svITAH WHLNAN H3HLO
W {w: NILSAS
HOLIMS HOLIMS
MOOTHILNI (dNd) NOILISOd XA wz_km,‘%f .
HOLN10 IVHLNIN/MHV 3 A_w 1L
@ ¢ + | | | 1
Ndo
AVI3d | ON
(Woou TOHINOD| ) © e
INIONT ITNAOW HILHVIS
NOILNGIY1SId HIMO!
INEBREI]
H/3 Wadl
L-AVI3H [
NOILINOI oE

3INITVIVQ: momc LAO ANV 3ASE0A HLIM : CBA>

LAD aNV 305280 HLIM : XA

170 HUM: IRy

1AD H1IM
3ASEOA Ld30X3 *

L HLM: WD

AWMWAOQ151G

2008 Altima

BCS-76

Revision: July 2007



BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

[BCM]

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

@9

HY
dOL1vN.LOV

HY HOLIMS
MOANIM
d43IMOd
dv3d

HT ATBWISSY Y001 HOOA LNOHH _ _
T HOLIMS HY HOLIMS
% % YOOTNIOOT YOOTNNPIOOT| | HTHOLIMS
2v| 1| 1|
HOLIMS % % anvy moaNim [ =1 ANV MOGNIM H3IMOd
5020 o1 H3ANIIAD H3amod Nivin R\ 0 H3MOJ LNOHS Hv3d
A3 [IYOHIS| N GNV 3MOHLS | [N GNV IYOHLS [3HOHLS v
IOQE% moza&a T3 N4 N33mi3a| | Tnd Nagmi3s] T Tnd LY v >
(o] Niov YOOTNN 00T
H00a 5000
gv3d LNOHH HOSN3S 4 yun d
MOOTNN =
HOLVNLOV §00a ¢ &
[ O
.
L L
vy vy >
oF 6 7z 95 vE ov ¢ 9€ 6¢

(31NAOW T10Y.LNOD AQOS) Wog

IN3LSAS HONId-LLNY MOGNIM H3MOd INOHS LHOIE ANV 1431 H1im: <2¥ >
3LSAS HONId-LLNY MOGNIM H3MOd ATNO INOHH 1431 Him: <}V >

ALMWAOQ025Gt

2008 Altima

BCS-77

Revision: July 2007



[BCM]

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

2008 Altima

AWMWA0152G

(sv8) oegd &E) @=d
(IYNDIS NENL) (IYNDIS NHNL) (IYNDIS NHNL) (IYNDIS NHNL) ZD S
HY dINY1 H1dINY1 HY dAV'] i1 anv1| © HOLOINNOD Ll
NOILYNISWOO NOILVNISINOO NOILVNISINOO NOILYNISINOO 030D HOLIMS
] gv3g LNOH4 LNOH4 ONINGYM quvzvh
3HNSS34d JHIL
 J
1 8l 15 86
(371NAOW TOHLINOD AQOS) W08
61 v oLl )
[
[l Ke)  E—
m_ v _ L ol ]
@0) _, OlO — H1dhy1
Hooa Y NO
A19W3SSY HY dWv1| NO 400da /WOOH
dNY dVIN/WOOH NO | Hood| 440 1NOY4
dVIN/WOOH 1INOYH4
ANOH4 HOLIMS dINV1
INOOH HOIHALNI
L
[— 1 - L L
5 5 OIS Y
- NO d400a e H00a NO e NO 440 e NO 440 ®
Ha B3 H1 Eva Kot s
IVNOSH3d TYNOSH3d —* ALINVA Z ALINVA Z (@) (@9)
dNVT
EOOmWM uEﬁiIm; n_s_E_WM
SNNHL dals dals
SAWVT ALINVA HLIM : NAY ® & ®

BCS-78

Revision: July 2007



BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

[BCM]

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

AWMIA0292GE

Ald
dNS Y3aIMOd H3INNL WA 14
wwm3>\m_x Mme A4 MS HOIH dAVT dOLS| 1/0 9
/¥ ¢d4d AND d Sy
- - s - - SC
_ _ v MS™MOT dAVT dOLS | mHd <4
Q31 00T /S m 2 - - £e
a3 HSNd M v MS HOLN1O Ad 44
- ATd /9 6S INI-M Md /A or LLNdNI' Y
g3990439 Hv3Y MS 00NN VHINIO osnas tHomouny | 9 e
MS~H00d Hd as 85 = < g4 6¢ s - -
= MS 43990430 Hv3ad| mwdo 8¢
MS H3_ M I = — aim | .
DOIHL 3AON SINdL MS T30NVO MNNYL (e} 1€ awen [eubig 10 \_..u_oO ON leulwls ]
_ _Ms _ MS MOOTINN TVHINIO| HH 9e
MOOT O/A3x Hooa | &/ 99 = ~ o
MS Nv4 H3Imo1d mdg SS MS SI00INN [ov] v e[ ev] v sv] ov] 2o 8v] 6v] 0s] 1] 2a] s] vs] s os] 23] 8s] 6]
¥ LNdNI AD ¥S TO/A3N HOOd A ve [ 02| v2] ze] e2] v2| s2] 92| 22| 82| 62| og] ve] ze €] ve] s oe] z¢] 8] et
€ LNdNI H/91 €9 MS NOOHIV as €€
2 LNdNI g/9 4] MS HOOd SY a/d [4%
L~ LNdNI M1 1S g/4 NOI 3 5 E
S LNdNI g/97 0S g/4 00V AN 0€
a3 oI o 6 1~ MS NI 904 A 62
AN LAIHS oM oy - — % N3IIHD | 10j0D J0}08UL0D
ISTHINNL SSTIAIN | 0/ Ly SNLY.LS X001 Ho0a | mmo 12 (31naoW
6 am | . TP TOHLNOD AQOS) INOE [sWEN 10}08Uu0)
SweN [eubls 10 100D ON [eulud | aweN [eubis 10 10100 ON [eulwid | SN “ON 10108UL0D)
NOWWNOO 1a0 A 8 (@va)
1Nd1NO dAV1 d31S | MM L AlddNS "d3amod Al €
_ _ 9 “MOANIM "H3IMOd
1Nd1NO dAVT WOOoYH A 61 Svy 1a0 AD S _\mw_m_n_{> B AH z
HIHSV14 14 A/D 8l __H3AVS W N 1ddNS H3IMOd Wd
d3IHSY14 H4 a9 It 1va dAVT INOOYH /4 HIMOd 1vd a/M I
- - 9l aweN [eubis om‘_n_u>w ‘ON [eulws] aweN [eubig om\”wzo, ‘'ON [eulwid |
Q3T 00V VA Gl 10 10109 1040109
1nd1no a
- — — Ad Vi
31 HSNd 3dIS MO1 [6H[8HZH[oH[SHrHEHEHHH]
LANO g €l o6 ]8T ]]s]7] i ity
- - ch
3sSnd NOg Lva H/A 13
SMove Y g4 1a0 ) or J1IHM | JojoD Jojosuuo) MOVg | 1000 10j08UU0)
14/da 100 ) 6 (3naow (3naow
I JOHLNOD AQOS) INOg |aweN J0}osuuc) TOHLNOD AQOE) WOF | dweN J0josuuo)
SueN [eubiS 40 10j0D ON [EulLlEL LN | °ON J0}osuuo) 9L | "ON JoloBuuo)

SHOLO3IANNOD (ITNAO TOHLNOD AQO9) INO9g

2008 Altima

BCS-79

Revision: July 2007



BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

[BCM]

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

LEL

AWMIA0293GE

1NdLNO dAVT INNYL] MwA oLl
- - 60+
- - 80}
- - L0}
- - 901}
- - S0t
- - VOl ()
MNNHL MOvE 1a0 A €0}
H H WM” J1IHM | 40100 10108UU0D
- - 001 (3naow
anm | . TOHLNOD AQOS) WOS |oweN J0108uuo)
aueN eubis Jo sojop| ON lEUULeL 02ZN| "ON Joeuuo)
AN /S A1 66 _
MS~QHVZVH 0/9 86 INOO OOV 1 MM vV INV 8000 5a 3 =
g_Lndino a/d L6 — - g LNV H00Qd 5a A 9
v_1Nd1NO a/d 96 zmum__m<n_m_w,_ %JN__ 2L 8 V_INY H00d SV 91 €9
b 1Nd1NO WH g6 ~107S 904 gl 08 g LNV H0Od SV A/g 29
Act vV 2 LNV NOOH H/M 19
“Alddns Hamod vs| AP v6 H-NVO 1 mm T Invhood 1 ws %
- - 6 T-NVO d L
_ _ 26 MS 1HV1S 9N3 LS 1L aweN [eubig %om\‘__n_u\_,wo 'ON [eulwi |
= = € LNd1NO 57d 9L
AlddNS HaMOJ t4d | 8/ 16 LTS = -
= Y L
ANOD cNOI A 06 1 _ € [o8]+8[z8[es]r8]se o8 |8 8 68 06 626 e6]ro a6 o6]26]86]66]
IO._._>>m\ q 68 [oo[vo[2a]ea ] vo[so]00] o[ eo 60 0s | s [ [or ps ar [or e oe 6L ]
MW - - 2l
1S3No3y Ha _ _
LIS TYNDIS HANNL +3d| O/ v [E=—o
1S3INO3YSY d 88 LINOO 0313 NOI a/d 0L
d 1dIHS a0 /8 V1vd 43avad 904 (0] 69 g
2 NOILIONOO /S | H/® 98 Y0010 H3Avay 904 | 0/ 89
I NOILIANOO /S on g8 vV I LNV WOOY B) 79 MOV | 1000 J0108uUU0D
1NO 30IA3a LV H/A 8 g | LNV WOOH 5 99 m_.__,v,n_o_\,_
aIm | . M TOHLNOD AQOE) WOE | dweN 40j08uu0)
ON |eulua, "ON |eulws,
aweN [eubig 10 100D NI 1 awep [eubig 10 10100 N [eulwia | LN | o 1000UU0D

2008 Altima

BCS-80

Revision: July 2007



BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

[BCM]

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
Display contents of CONSULT Fail-safe Cancellation
B2191: DIFFERENCE OF KEY Inhibit engine cranking Erase DTC
B2192: ID DISCORD BCM-ECM Inhibit engine cranking Erase DTC
B2193: CHAIN OF BCM-ECM Inhibit engine cranking Erase DTC
B2195: ANTI-SCANNING Inhibit engine cranking Erase DTC

B2557:

VEHICLE SPEED

Inhibit electronic steering
column lock

When normal vehicle speed signals have been received from ABS
actuator and electric unit (control unit) for 500 ms

B2560:

STARTER CONT RELAY

Inhibit engine cranking

500 ms after the following CAN signal communication status has
become consistent

« Starter control relay signal

« Starter relay status signal

« Inhibit engine cranking

B2562: LO VOLTAGE « Inhibit electronic steering | 100 ms after the power supply voltage increases to more than 8.8 V
column lock
« Inhibit engine cranking
B2563: HI VOLTAGE « Inhibit electronic steering | 500 ms after the power supply voltage decreases to less than 18 V
column lock
500 ms after the following signal reception status becomes consis-
B2601: SHIET POSITION Inhibit electronic steering tent

column lock

» Selector lever P position switch signal
» P range signal (CAN)

B2602:

SHIFT POSITION

Inhibit electronic steering
column lock

5 seconds after the following BCM recognition conditions are ful-

filled

* Ignition switch is in the ON position

 Selector lever P position switch signal: Except P position (battery
voltage)

» Vehicle speed: 4 /h or more

B2603:

SHIFT POSI STATUS

Inhibit electronic steering
column lock

500 ms after the following BCM recognition conditions are fulfilled

* Ignition switch is in the ON position

 Selector lever P position switch signal: Except P position (battery
voltage)

» Selector lever P/N position signal: Except P and N positions (0 V)

B2604:

PNP SW

Inhibit electronic steering
column lock

500 ms after any of the following BCM recognition conditions is ful-

filled

o Status 1

- Ignition switch is in the ON position

- Selector lever P/N position signal: P and N position (battery volt-
age)

- P range signal or N range signal (CAN): ON

» Status 2

- Ignition switch is in the ON position

- Selector lever P/N position signal: Except P and N positions (0 V)

- P range signal and N range signal (CAN): OFF

B2605:

PNP SW

Inhibit electronic steering
column lock

500 ms after any of the following BCM recognition conditions is ful-

filled

* Ignition switch is in the ON position

- Power position: IGN

- Selector lever P/N position signal: Except P and N positions (0 V)

- Interlock/PNP switch signal (CAN): OFF

o Status 2

- Ignition switch is in the ON position

- Selector lever P/N position signal: P or N position (battery volt-
age)

- PNP switch signal (CAN): ON

B2606:

S/L RELAY

Inhibit engine cranking

500 ms after the following CAN signal communication status has
become consistent

* Electronic steering column lock relay signal (Request signal)

* Electronic steering column lock relay signal (Condition signal)
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

[BCM]

Display contents of CONSULT

Fail-safe

Cancellation

500 ms after the following CAN signal communication status has
become consistent

B2607: S/L RELAY Inhibit engine cranking ; . . .
 Electronic steering column lock relay signal (Request signal)
 Electronic steering column lock relay signal (Condition signal)
500 ms after the following signal communication status becomes

B2608: STARTER RELAY Inhibit engine cranking consistent

« Starter motor relay control signal
 Starter relay status signal (CAN)

* Inhibit engine cranking

When the following electronic steering column lock conditions
agree

B2609: S/L STATUS * Inhibit electronic steering | « BCM electronic steering column lock control status
column lock « Electronic steering column lock condition No. 1 signal status
 Electronic steering column lock condition No. 2 signal status
500 ms after the following conditions are fulfilled
B260A: IGNITION RELAY Inhibit engine cranking * IGN relay (IPDM E/R) control signal: OFF (Battery voltage)

« Ignition ON signal (CAN to IPDM E/R): OFF (Request signal)
« Ignition ON signal (CAN from IPDM E/R): OFF (Condition signal)

B260F:

ENG STATE SIG LOST

Maintains the power supply
position attained at the time
of DTC detection

When any of the following conditions is fulfilled
» Power position changes to ACC
« Receives engine status signal (CAN)

* Inhibit engine cranking

When any of the following conditions is fulfilled
« Electronic steering column lock unit status signal (CAN) is re-
ceived normally

B2612: S/L STATUS * Inhibit electronic steering | « The BCM electronic steering column lock control status matches
column lock the electronic steering column lock status recognized by the
electronic steering column lock unit status signal (CAN from
IPDM E/R)
B2617: STARTER RELAY CIRC Inhibit engine cranking 1 second after the starter motor relay control inside BCM becomes

normal

1 second after the ignition relay (IPDM E/R) control inside BCM be-

B2618: BCM Inhibit engine cranking
comes normal

B2619: BCM Inhibit engine cranking 1 second after the.elt.ectronlc steering column lock unit power sup-
ply output control inside BCM becomes normal

B261E: VEHICLE TYPE Inhibit engine cranking BCM initialization

B26E1.:

ENG STATE NO RECIV

Inhibit engine cranking

When any of the following conditions is fulfilled
» Power position changes to ACC
» Receives engine status signal (CAN)

DTC Inspection Priority Chart

If some DTCs are displayed at the same time, perform inspections one by one based on the following priority g5l

chart.

INFOID:0000000001344682

Priority

DTC

* B2562:
B2563:
* B261E:

LOW VOLTAGE
HI VOLTAGE
VEHICLE TYPE

» U1000:
» U1010:

CAN COMM CIRCUIT
CONTROL UNIT (CAN)

* B2190:
* B2191:
* B2192:
* B2193:

NATS ANTTENA AMP
DIFFERENCE OF KEY
ID DISCORD BCM-ECM
CHAIN OF BCM-ECM
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

[BCM]

Priority

DTC

B2013:
B2014:
B2553:
B2555:
B2556:
B2557:
B2560:
B2601.:
B2602:
B2603:
B2604.
B2605:
B2606:
B2607:
B2608:
B2609:
B260A:
B260B:
B260C:
B260D:
B260F:

B2611:

B2612:
B2614:
B2615:
B2616:
B2617:
B2618:

B2619:

B261A:
B26EL:
C1729:
u0415:

ID DISCORD BCM-S/L
CHAIN OF S/L-BCM
IGNITION RELAY
STOP LAMP
PUSH-BTN IGN SW
VEHICLE SPEED
STARTER CONT RELAY
SHIFT POSITION
SHIFT POSITION
SHIFT POSI STATUS
PNP SW

PNP SW

S/L RELAY

S/L RELAY

STARTER RELAY

S/L STATUS

IGNITION RELAY
STEERING LOCK UNIT
STEERING LOCK UNIT
STEERING LOCK UNIT
ENG STATE SIG LOST
ACC RELAY

S/L STATUS

ACC RELAY CIRC
BLOWER RELAY CIRC
IGN RELAY CIRC
STARTER RELAY CIRC
BCM

BCM

PUSH-BTN IGN SW
ENG STATE NO RECIV
VHCL SPEED SIG ERR
VEHICLE SPEED SIG

C1704:
C1705:
C1706:
C1707:
C1708:
C1709:
C1710:

ci71l

C1713

C1720

C1722

LOW PRESSURE FL
LOW PRESSURE FR
LOW PRESSURE RR
LOW PRESSURE RL
[NO DATA] FL
[NO DATA] FR
[NO DATA] RR

: [NO DATA] RL
c1712:
: [CHECKSUM ERR] FR
C1714:
C1715:
C1716:
C1717:
c1718:
C1719:

[CHECKSUM ERR] FL

[CHECKSUM ERR] RR
[CHECKSUM ERR] RL
[PRESSDATA ERR] FL
[PRESSDATA ERR] FR
[PRESSDATA ERR] RR
[PRESSDATA ERR] RL

: [CODE ERR] FL
C1721:
- [CODE ERR] RR
C1723:
C1724:
C1725:
C1726:
C1727:
C1734:

[CODE ERR] FR

[CODE ERR] RL
[BATT VOLT LOW] FL
[BATT VOLT LOW] FR
[BATT VOLT LOW] RR
[BATT VOLT LOW] RL
CONTROL UNIT

B2621:
B2622:
B2623:

INSIDE ANTENNA
INSIDE ANTENNA
INSIDE ANTENNA
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS > [BCM]
DTC |ndeX INFOID:0000000001344683
NOTE:

Details of time display

* CRNT: Displays when there is a malfunction now or after returning to the normal condition until turning igni-
tion switch OFF — ON again.

« 1 - 39: Displayed if any previous malfunction is present when current condition is normal. It increases like 1
— 2 — 3...38 — 39 after returning to the normal condition whenever ignition switch OFF — ON. The counter
remains at 39 even if the number of cycles exceeds it. It is counted from 1 again when turning ignition switch
OFF — ON after returning to the normal condition if the malfunction is detected again.

. . Intelligent Key Tirg pressure
CONSULT display Fail-safe warning lamp ON monitor warning Reference page
lamp ON
No DTC is detected.
further testing — — — —
may be required.
U1000: CAN COMM CIRCUIT — — — BCS-31
U1010: CONTROL UNIT (CAN) — — — BCS-32
U0415: VEHICLE SPEED SIG — — — BCS-33
B2013: ID DISCORD BCM-S/L X — — SEC-41
B2014: CHAIN OF S/L-BCM X — — SEC-42
B2190: NATS ANTTENA AMP X — — SEC-34
B2191: DIFFERENCE OF KEY X — — SEC-38
B2192: ID DISCORD BCM-ECM X — — SEC-39
B2193: CHAIN OF BCM-ECM X — — SEC-40
B2553: IGNITION RELAY — — — PCS-56
B2555: STOP LAMP — — — SEC-46
B2556: PUSH-BTN IGN SW — X — SEC-49
B2557: VEHICLE SPEED X X — SEC-51
B2560: STARTER CONT RELAY X X — SEC-52
B2562: LOW VOLTAGE — — — BCS-34
B2563: HI VOLTAGE X X — BCS-35
B2601: SHIFT POSITION X X — SEC-53
B2602: SHIFT POSITION X X — SEC-57
B2603: SHIFT POSI STATUS X X — SEC-60
B2604: PNP SW X X — SEC-64
B2605: PNP SW X X — SEC-66
B2606: S/L RELAY X X — SEC-68
B2607: S/L RELAY X X — SEC-69
B2608: STARTER RELAY X X — SEC-71
B2609: S/L STATUS X X — SEC-73
B260A: IGNITION RELAY X X — PCS-58
B260B: STEERING LOCK UNIT — X — SEC-78
B260C: STEERING LOCK UNIT — X — SEC-79
B260D: STEERING LOCK UNIT — X — SEC-80
B260F: ENG STATE SIG LOST X X — SEC-81
B2611: ACC RELAY — — — PCS-59
B2612: S/L STATUS X X — SEC-83
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

[BCM]

. . Intelligent Key Tirg pressure
CONSULT display Fail-safe warning lamp ON monitor warning Reference page
lamp ON
B2614: ACC RELAY CIRC — X — PCS-61
B2615: BLOWER RELAY CIRC — X — PCS-64
B2616: IGN RELAY CIRC — X — PCS-67
B2617: STARTER RELAY CIRC X X — SEC-88
B2618: BCM X X — PCS-70
B2619: BCM X X — SEC-90
B261A: PUSH-BTN IGN SW — X — SEC-91
B261E: VEHICLE TYPE x 8 (T‘;g‘coon'\é:)’r 15 — SEC-04
B2621: INSIDE ANTENNA — — — DLK-44
B2622: INSIDE ANTENNA — — — DLK-47
B2623: INSIDE ANTENNA — — — DLK-50
B26E1: ENG STATE NO RES X X — SEC-82
C1704: LOW PRESSURE FL — — X WT-23
C1705: LOW PRESSURE FR — — X WT-23
C1706: LOW PRESSURE RR — — X WT-23
C1707: LOW PRESSURE RL — — X WT-23
C1708: [NO DATA] FL — — X WT-13
C1709: [NO DATA] FR — — X WT-13
C1710: [NO DATA] RR — — X WT-13
C1711: [NO DATA] RL — — X WT-13
C1712: [CHECKSUM ERR] FL — — X WT-14
C1713: [CHECKSUM ERR] FR — — X WT-14
C1714: [CHECKSUM ERR] RR — — X WT-14
C1715: [CHECKSUM ERR] RL — — X WT-14
C1716: [PRESSDATA ERR] FL — — X WT-15
C1717: [PRESSDATA ERR] FR — — X WT-15
C1718: [PRESSDATA ERR] RR — — X WT-15
C1719: [PRESSDATA ERR] RL — — X WT-15
C1720: [CODE ERR] FL — — X WT-14
C1721: [CODE ERR] FR — — X WT-14
C1722: [CODE ERR] RR — — X WT-14
C1723: [CODE ERR] RL — — X WT-14
C1724: [BATT VOLT LOW] FL — — X WT-14
C1725: [BATT VOLT LOW] FR — — X WT-14
C1726: [BATT VOLT LOW] RR — — X WT-14
C1727: [BATT VOLT LOW] RL — — X WT-14
C1729: VHCL SPEED SIG ERR — — X WT-16
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COMBINATION SWITCH SYSTEM SYMPTOMS
< SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS >

[BCM]

SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS
COMBINATION SWITCH SYSTEM SYMPTOMS

Symptom Table

INFOID:0000000001344684

1. Perform the data monitor of CONSULT-III to check for any malfunctioning item.
2. Check the malfunction combinations.

Malfunction item: x

Data monitor item
—l N
[a -
-2 % 5w % 2 2 s 2 2 = B 3
) ) - o =z s = P4 n o n n 7 it
Malfunction combi- | o 5 =z =z o a o n
. w o w | Q = 9 5 Q
nation o | I o o) O & 2 < 2 2 z Q 3
= e 2 S > @ a wl 3 3 ) - g
2 = = Z Z = @ 0 o 2 o o
g |« & 2|5 5|8 | |§ g |8 5 ¢©
L o = = T T <
A X X X X
B X X X X
C X X X
D X X X
E X X
F X X
G X X
H X X X
| X X X X
J X X X X
K All ltems
L If only one item is detected or the item is not applicable to the combinations A to K

3. Identify the malfunctioning part from the agreed combination and repair or replace the part.

Malfunction - )
combination Malfunctioning part Repair or replace
Combination switch INPUT 1 circuit
B Combination switch INPUT 2 circuit
C Combination switch INPUT 3 circuit Inspect the comblnatlor‘ll SWItCh m_put circuit aplpllcable to the malfunctioning
part. Refer to BCS-37, "Diagnosis Procedure”.
D Combination switch INPUT 4 circuit
E Combination switch INPUT 5 circuit
F Combination switch OUTPUT 1 circuit
G Combination switch OUTPUT 2 circuit
H Combination switch OUTPUT 3 circuit !nspect the combination sthc_h outp_ut circuit app‘lllcable to the malfunction-
ing part. Refer to BCS-39, "Diagnosis Procedure”.
| Combination switch OUTPUT 4 circuit
J Combination switch OUTPUT 5 circuit
K BCM Replace BCM. Refer to BCS-88, "Removal and Installation".
o . Replace the combination switch. Refer to WW-46, "Removal and Installa-
L Combination switch

tion".
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ON-VEHICLE REPAIR > [BCM]
ON-VEHICLE REPAIR

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Removal and Installation

REMOVAL
1. Remove the combination meter. Refer to MWI-172, "Removal and Installation".
2. Remove the BCM screws (A), and pull out the BCM (1).

3. Disconnect the BCM connector and remove the BCM (1).

ALMIA0032ZZ

INSTALLATION
Installation is the reverse order of removal.

NOTE:
» When replacing BCM, it must be configured. Refer to the CONSULT-III operation manual for the initialization

procedure.

» When replacing BCM, perform initialization of the NATS system and registration of all the intelligent ignition
key IDs. Refer to the CONSULT-III operation manual for the initialization procedure.

» When replacing BCM, if new BCM does not come with keyfobs attached, all existing keyfobs must be re-reg-

istered.
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